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Thomas & Hutton
1501 Main Street, Suite 760
Columbia, South Carolina 29201

Attn:  Mr. Ross Oakley
P: (803) 422-6030
E: oakley.r@tandh.com

Re:  Limited Site Investigation
Blythewood Industrial
Blythewood, South Carolina
Terracon Project No. 73227051

Dear Mr. Oakley:

Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon) is pleased to submit our report of Limited Site Investigation
(LSI) activities completed at the Blythewood Industrial site. The report presents data from field
activities that included the collection of soil, groundwater and surface water samples for chemical
analysis. This Assessment was performed in accordance with Terracon Proposal No. P73227051
dated February 7, 2022.

Terracon appreciates the opportunity to provide professional environmental services for Thomas
& Hutton. Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate
to contact our office.

Sincerely,

Terracon Consultants, Inc.

Kennedy Krieg Christopher Bartley
Field Engineer Senior Scientist

Terracon Consultants Inc. 521 Clemson Road Columbia, SC 29229
P 803-741-9000 F 803-741-9900 terracon.com
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LSI Assessment Report
Blythewood Industrial
Blythewood, Blythewood County, South Carolina
Terracon Project No. 73227051

1.0 INTRODUCTION

The Blythewood Industrial site is located along Community Road in Blythewood, Richland County,
South Carolina. The site is an approximately 250-acre tract of land comprised of several Richland
County Parcels. The site is largely undeveloped wooded land with cleared areas and surface
water streams throughout.

This Limited Site Investigation (LSI) was initiated to establish baseline conditions prior to
development as an industrial complex. This initial assessment was performed based on a client-
regulated analytical suite at locations requested by the client.

1.1 Standard of Care

Terracon’s services were performed in a manner consistent with generally accepted practices of
the profession undertaken in similar studies in the same geographical area during the same time.
Terracon makes no warranties, either express or implied, regarding the findings, conclusions, or
recommendations. Please note that Terracon does not warrant the work of laboratories,
regulatory agencies, or other third parties supplying information used in the preparation of the
report. These assessment services were performed in accordance with the scope of work agreed
with you, our client, as reflected in our proposal and were not restricted by ASTM E1903-11.

1.2  Additional Scope Limitations

Findings, conclusions, and recommendations resulting from these services are based upon
information derived from the on-site activities and other services performed under this scope of
work; such information is subject to change over time. Certain indicators of the presence of
hazardous substances, petroleum products, or other constituents may have been latent,
inaccessible, unobservable, nondetectable, or not present during these services. We cannot
represent that the site contains no hazardous substances, toxic materials, petroleum products, or
other latent conditions beyond those identified during this assessment. Subsurface conditions
may vary from those encountered at specific borings or wells or during other surveys, tests,
assessments, investigations, or exploratory services. The data, interpretations, findings, and our
recommendations are based solely upon data obtained at the time and within the scope of these
services.

Responsive m Resourceful m Reliable
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1.3 Reliance

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Thomas & Hutton and their subsidiaries,
affiliates, successors and assigns and, any authorization for use or reliance by any other party
(except a governmental entity having jurisdiction over the site) is prohibited without the express
written authorization of Thomas & Hutton and Terracon. Any unauthorized distribution or reuse is
at Thomas & Hutton’s sole risk. Notwithstanding the foregoing, reliance by authorized parties will
be subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations stated in the proposal, this report, and
Terracon’s Agreement for Services. The limitation of liability defined in the terms and conditions
is the aggregate limit of Terracon’s liability to Thomas & Hutton and all relying parties unless
otherwise agreed in writing.

2.0 CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL

A Conceptual Site Model (CSM) is a description of the site and site features pertinent to identifying
possible site contaminants, determining how those contaminants may behave relative to site
conditions, and understanding potential receptor pathways. The findings of this assessment may
alter the CSM; any updates to the CSM are described in Section 4.5.

2.1  Site Physical Description

The site is currently undeveloped mostly forested land. The site currently has no on-site
operations. Site location maps are included as Exhibits 1 and 2, in Appendix A.

Table 1: Physical Setting

Physical Setting Information Source

Topography (Refer to Appendix A for an excerpt of the Topographic Map)

Site Elevation Approximately 450 — 520 feet above sea level
Surface Runoff/ Sloping generally towards the south-southeast Richland County
Topographic Gradient GIS

Closest Surface Water On-site meanderlng streams

Soil Characteristics
Blanton Sand

Soil Type Troup Sand Richland County SC
Herndon Silt USDA-NRCS Web
The Blanton series consists of very deep, Soil Survey
o somewhat excessively drained to moderately well | accessed February
Description drained, moderately to slowly permeable soils on 23, 2022

uplands and stream terraces in the Coastal Plain.
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Physical Setting Information Source

They formed in sandy and loamy marine or eolian
deposits.

The Troup series consists of very deep, somewhat
excessively drained soils that formed in
unconsolidated sandy and loamy marine
sediments. Troup soils are on ridges and hillslopes.
The Herndon series consists of very deep, well
drained, moderately permeable soils that formed in
material mostly weathered from fine-grained
metavolcanic rock of the Carolina Slate Belt.

Geology/Hydrogeology

Formation Recent to Cretaceous-age sediments Geology of the
Coastal Plain physiographic province - a seaward | Carolinas, Carolina
Description thickening wedge of unconsolidated sands, silts, Geological
and clays deposited over a rock basement. Society,1991
Estimated Depth to First Terracon’s
Occurrence of Approximately 15-20 feet bgs L
Investigation
Groundwater

Not known - may be inferred to be parallel to topographic gradient

Hydrogeologic Gradient (primarily to the south-southeast).

2.2  Surrounding Properties Development

The site is bound to the north by Blythewood Road, Sandy Level Baptist Church, and Palmetto
Citizens Federal Credit Union; to the east by the Blythewood Doko Rodeo, Public Storage, and
Interstate |-77; to the south by undeveloped forested land; and to the west by mostly undeveloped
forested land and Fairfield Electric Cooperative Inc.

2.3 Areas of Concern / Potential Sources

No current or former areas of concern / potential sources have been identified for the site.

2.4 Potential Pathways Evaluation

Potential Pathways for Contaminant Transport
Contaminant transport is likely limited to transport vertically through on-site soils and horizontally
through surface water flow.

Potential Exposure Pathways

Responsive m Resourceful m Reliable 3
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Surface Soils — Currently, the site is not used for any known purpose that would create a soil
exposure scenario; however, soil exposure potential may be increased by significant site
development activities. The soil pathway evaluation is presented in Sections 4.2 with respect to
the proposed site use.

Ground Water — The ground water quality was as discussed in Section 4.3.

Surface Water — The surface water pathway was evaluated as discussed in Sections 4.4 and 4.6.

3.0 SAMPLE COLLECTION

The sample collection approach outlined below was described in the Proposal for Limited Site
Investigation dated February 7, 2022. The assessment activities described herein were conducted
in general accordance with Terracon Standard Operating Procedures (TSOP) and US EPA
Region IV Field Branches Quality System and Technical Procedures. Samples were collected on
February 11-12, 2022.

3.1 Soil

Shallow soil borings were located across the site as shown on the attached Figure 2. The soll
borings were advanced utilizing direct-push sampling technology (Geoprobe ®) to a depth of 2
feet below ground surface (bgs). The borings were characterized for lithologic description and
were reserved for laboratory analysis. Soil samples were submitted for laboratory analyses as
specified in Section 2.2.4 of the Proposal dated February 7, 2022.

Sample containers were supplied by the contract analytical laboratory, Access Analytical, Inc. The
samples were pre-preserved by the laboratory in accordance with the analytical method to be
performed. Samples were placed in a cooler, on ice, and delivered to the laboratory along with
chain-of-custody documentation.

Non-disposable equipment used repeatedly between samples (i.e. stainless-steel spoons,
spatulas, etc.) was field decontaminated before mobilization to the site, and subsequent to each
use. Field decontamination was accomplished using an Alconox®/tap water solution, followed by
a distilled, deionized water rinse, and finally a 70% isopropyl alcohol rinse. Sampling equipment
was wrapped in plastic or aluminum foil during transport to prevent contamination.

3.2 Ground Water

Terracon assessed ground water quality at the site through the installation and sampling of three
temporary monitoring wells. Terracon encountered tooling refusal without encountering ground
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water at an additional nine of the proposed temporary groundwater locations. The temporary
monitoring wells were installed by a SC-certified well driller in accordance with SCDHEC R.61-71
South Carolina Well Standards (April 26, 2002, revised May 2016). Please refer to Figure 2 in
Appendix A for a depiction of the monitoring well locations. The soil borings were converted into
the temporary monitoring wells. The wells were constructed using one-inch diameter, 0.010-inch
machine slotted PVC well screen with a threaded bottom cap, and one-inch diameter, threaded,
flush-joint PVC riser pipe to the ground surface. Addition of pre-sieved 20/40 grade silica sand
for annular sand pack was installed around the well screen from the bottom of the boring to
approximately two feet above the top of the well screen, followed by two feet of hydrated bentonite
pellets above the sand pack. The temporary monitoring wells were developed by surging and
removing ground water until fluids appeared relatively free of sediments. SCDHEC 1903 forms
are included in Appendix C. All IDW was containerized and subsequently discharged to the land
surface once data were received indicating no impact.

Ground water levels were gauged at each well with an electric water level meter capable of
measuring the depth to the air/liquid interface to within +/- 0.01 foot. The water level indicator was
decontaminated before and after use at each well. All ground water level and total depth
measurements were made in reference to the established reference point which is the top of the
well casing.

Upon completion of the purging activities, ground water samples were collected using a peristaltic
pump and new dedicated tubing. Sample containers were supplied by the contract analytical
laboratory, Access Analytical, Inc. The samples containers were pre-preserved by the laboratory
in accordance with the analytical method to be performed. Ground water samples were submitted
for analyses of pH, Fluoride, Metals, and Ammonia.

3.3  Surface Water

12 surface water samples (SW-1 through SW-12) were collected from the on-site streams and
ponds as shown on Figure 3. Each surface water sample was collected with minimal sediment
disturbance in order to mimic site conditions and not artificially increase turbidity. Surface water

samples were collected directly into the laboratory-provided sample containers.

The surface water samples were submitted for analyses as described in Section 2.2.3 and 2.2.4
of the Proposal for Limited Site Investigation dated February 7, 2022.

3.4 Significant Deviations

As noted above, ground water could not be obtained at multiple location due to tooling refusal.
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4.0 PROJECT DATA

41 Geology/Hydrogeology

The site is situated within the Coastal Plain physiographic province. The Coastal Plain sediments,
which were deposited over a rock basement, consist of unconsolidated quartz sands, silts and
clays.

On-site shallow soil lithology at the southwestern (higher elevation) portion of the site was
observed as coarse-grained sands and sandy clays to approximately 5 feet bgs. Refusal was
encountered at nine out of the twelve proposed boring locations. Ground water was encountered
in three of the borings ranging from a depth of 16 to 18.5 feet.

4.2 Soil Data

Soil data did not indicate significant impacts (Table 2). Laboratory analytical reports are included
in Appendix C. Detections were compared to USEPA Regional Screening Levels (RSLs),
November 2021, for Residential Soils (i.e. unrestricted use) and Industrial Soils (restricted to
commercial use).

Soil laboratory testing indicated chromium, cobalt, lead, and nickel above the method detection
limits, but below both the residential and industrial RSLs in all samples. Arsenic was detected
above the residential RSL but below the commercial RSL at SB-12. Other detections were not
reported.

Soil laboratory testing indicated arsenic above the residential RSL of 0.68 mg/kg, but below the
industrial RSL of 3.0 mg/kg in soil sample SB-12. Many elements, including arsenic, may occur
naturally in South Carolina soils at concentrations in excess of the RSL. It is often necessary to
compare metals data to background values. According to Conova, J. (1999) Trace Elements in
South Carolina Background Soils, South Carolina Geology, v. 41, pp. 11-45, the background
range for arsenic in state-wide soil can range from below detection limits to 45 mg/kg. When
compared to these published values, the detected concentrations of arsenic can be attributed to
naturally-occurring concentrations in site soils and are not likely indicative of impact.

Given the proposed use, and the spatial positioning of sample locations across the site,
indications of a “hot spot” are not apparent. Since the proposed use is as an industrial facility, in
Terracon’s opinion, further soil study is not warranted.

4.3 Ground Water Data

Ground water laboratory analytical reports are included in Appendix C. Ground water detections
are presented in Table 1 in Appendix B. Detections were compared to the South Carolina
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Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) or SCDHEC UST Program Risk-Based Screening Levels
(RBSLs).

Sample FSP-3 had a detection of cobalt which exceeded tap water limit (6ug/L), an MCL has not
been established for cobalt. The detection of cobalt is likely a laboratory artifact, in Terracon’s
opinion, the detected concentrations of cobalt are not likely indicative of impact. Other analytes
were not observed above applicable action levels.

In Terracon’s opinion, further ground water investigation is not warranted.

4.4 Surface Water Data

Surface water laboratory analytical reports are included in Appendix D. A summary of detections
is presented in Table 3 in Appendix B. Surface water detections were compared to the Water &
Organism values in Water Classifications and Standards, 6 S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 61-68 (2012,
as amended).

Samples SW-1 through SW-12 did not have detections of ammonia above the CMC or CCC.
COD-l and pH do not have regulatory values for comparison.

In Terracon’s opinion, further surface water investigation is not warranted.

4.5 Updates to the CSM

Additional CSM updates were not identified.
5.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on the scope of services described in this report and subject to the limitations described
herein, Terracon concludes the following:

| On-site surface water did not exhibit analyte detections above their respective
regulatory values.

u Ground water sample FSP-3 had a cobalt detection of 12.9 pg/L which exceeds the
tap water regulatory value of 6 pg/L. This detection is likely a sampling /laboratory
artifact and is not likely indicative of potential impacts.

u Arsenic was detected above the residential RSL of 0.68 mg/kg, but below the
industrial RSL of 3.0 mg/kg in soil sample SB-12. The detected concentrations of
arsenic can be attributed to naturally-occurring concentrations in site soils and are
not likely indicative of impact. No other analytes were observed above applicable
action levels in any of the other soils.
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Table 1

Ground Water Quality Data (Onsite)
Blythewood Industrial LSI - Blythewood,SC
Terracon Project No. 73227051

Sample
Analyte Tap Water] MCL

FSP-1 FSP-2 FSP-3
Metals 6010 micrograms per liter (ug/L)
Cobalt 6 ne 12U 157 1297
Fluoride 800 4000 200 U 200 U 250
Manganese ne ne 541 187 811
Nickel 390 ne 51U 851J 171
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) ne ne 22 578 204
pH pH Units
Method 9045 ne ne | 4.80 6.26 6.39

1) Tap Water - USEPA Regional Screening Level (RSL) for Residential Tap Water Values

2) MCL - Maximum Contaminant Level

3) ne - an MCL/Tap Water value has not been established for this analyte
4) Detections shown in bold exceed the Tap Water value, Detections underlined exceed

both the MCl/Tap Water value
5) U - indicates an analyte was not detected above the Method Detection Limit (MDL)

6) J - indicates an analyte was detected above the MDL but below the Practical

Quantitation Limit

7) Data were collected on February 11, 2022




Table 2

Soil Quality Data - Discrete Samples
Blythewood Industrial LSI - Blythewood,SC
Terracon Project No. 73227051

Analyte | ResRSL | Ind RSL Salifds

SB-1 SB-2 SB-3 SB-4 SB-5 | SB-6 | SB-7 SB-8 SB-9 SB-10 SB-11 SB-12
PAHs (8270) milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
Arsenic 0.68 3 0.521 U 0.634 U 0.512 U 0.522 U 0.497 U 0.464 U 0.496 U 0.497 U 0.808 U 0.473 U 0.518 U 2.81
Cadmium 71 100 0.0809 U 0.0985 U 0.0796 U 0.081 U 0.0772 U 0.0721 U 0.077 U 0.0772 U 0.126 U 0.0735 U 0.0806 U 0.117 U
Chromium ne ne 213 3.97 25 2.27 1.71 1.88 153 J 1.56 J 5.34 1.64 3.38 22.2
Cobalt 23 350 0.435 J 0.372 J 0.39 J 0.156 J 0.109 J 0.137 J 0.15J 0.119 J 0.325 J 0.0886 J 0.328 J 0.391 J
Lead 400 800 1.89 J 3.31J 253 J 279 J 1.78 J 218 J 1.84 J 1.84 J 5.7 1.3J 3.52 6.12
Mercury 11 46 0.0451 U 0.0477 U 0.0459 U 0.0419 U 0.0381 U 0.0488 U 0.0395 U 0.0386 U 0.047 U 0.0377 U 0.0395 U 0.0559 J
Nickel 1500 22000 0.213 J 112 J 0.209 U 0.405 J 0.215 J 0.289 J 0.387 J 0.203 U 033 U 0.193 U 0.801 J 0.307 U
pH pH Units
Method 9045 ne | ne 5.59 5.11 5.18 5.07 4.88 4.89 5.00 4.99 4.65 5.04 5.04 5.04

Notes:

1) Res. RSL - USEPA Regional Screening Level for Residential Soils
2) Ind. RSL - USEPA Regional Screening Level for Industrial Soils

3) ne - an RSL has not been established for this analyte
4) Detections shown in bold exceed the Residential RSL; detections above Industrial RSLs are underlined
5) U - indicates an analyte was not detected above the Method Detection Limit (MDL)

6) J - indicates an analyte was detected above the MDL but below the Practical Quantitation Limit

7) Data were collected on Feb 11-12, 2022




Table 3

Surface Water Quality Data - Discrete Samples
Blythewood Industrial LSI - Blythewood,SC
Terracon Project No. 73227051

Analyte Sample

sw-1 | sw2 | sw3 | sw-4 | sws5 | swe [ sw7 | sws8 | sw-9 | sw-10 | sw-11 | sw-12

COD-L (HACH 8000) miligrams per liter (mg/L)
36 | 19 J | 24 ] 17 J | 31 ] 17 J | 19 J | 26 | 19 J | 33 | 26 | 19 J

pH (9045) pH Units

444 H] 512H] 438HJ] 393H]|] 398H] 469H] 401H]|] 499H] 426H] 411H] 53 H][] 395H
Ammonia (4500-NH3, D-2011) Notes: . . . .

CcMC | ccc | Result 1) Freshwater Sediment Screening Value - USEPA Sediment Screening Values for
Sample miligrams per liter (mg/L) Hazardous Waste Sites
SW-1 38.933 7.073 [<0.015 J 2) CMC - calculation of freshwater ammonia criterion as a one-hour average, where salmonids are
SW-2 38.683 7.085 [<0.015 J absent as described in EPA R.61-68
SW-3 38.942 7.087 [<0.015 J 3) CCC - calculation of freshwater ammonia criterion as a thirty-day average, when fish early life
SW-4 38.979 7.087 [<0.015 J stages are present as described in EPA R.61-68
SW-5 38.977 7.082 [<0.015 J 4) U - indicates an analyte was not detected above the Method Detection Limit (MDL)
SW-6 38.882 7.087 |<0.015 J 5) J - indicates an analyte was detected above the MDL but below the Practical
SW-7 38.975 7.077 |<0.015 J Quantitation Limit
SW-8 38.765 7.086 0.0175 J 6) Data was collected on February 11, 2022
SW-9 38.956 7.087 [<0.015 J
SW-10 38.969 7.062 [<0.015 J
SW-11 38.453 7.087 0.0871 J
SW-12 38.978 7.087 |<0.015 J
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Temporary Monitoring Well Approval

Approval is Chris Bartley/Terracon

on behalf of: Jeff Ruble/Richland County
Facility: 821 Community Rd
County: Richland

This approval is for the installation of 12 temporary groundwater-monitoring wells. The temporary wells
are to be installed in the locations as illustrated on the submitted map and per the proposed construction
details provided by your correspondence dated 2/8/22. The temporary wells are to be installed following
all of the applicable requirements of R.61-71.

Please note that R.61-71 requires the following:

1.

2.

All wells shall be drilled, constructed, and abandoned by a South Carolina certified well driller per R.61-71.D.1.

A Water Well Record Form or other form provided or approved by the Department shall be completed and submitted to
the Department within 30 days after well completion or abandonment unless the Department has approved another

schedule. The form should contain the “as-built” construction details and all other information required by R.61-
71H.Lf

All analytical data and water levels obtained from each monitoring well shall be submitted to the Department within 30
days of receipt of laboratory results unless another schedule has been approved by the Department as required by R.61-
71.H.1.d.

All temporary monitoring wells shall be abandoned within 5 days of borehole completion using appropriate methods as
required by R.61-71.H.4.c.

If any of the information provided to the Department changes, Karen Morrison (803-898-0792, morrisks@dhec.sc.gov)
shall be notified a minimum of twenty-four hours prior to well construction as required by R.61-71.H.1.a.

This approval is pursuant to the provisions of Section 44-55-40 of the 1976 South Carolina Code of Laws
and R.61-71 of the South Carolina Well Standards and Regulations, dated April 26, 2002.

Date of Issuance:  2/9/22 Approval #: MW-13121

Robert Cole, Manager

Division of Site Assessment Remediation & Revitalization Division (SARR)
Federal & State Site Assessment Section

Bureau of Land & Waste Management

S.C. Department of Health and Environmental Control
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2/9/2022

Jeff Ruble

Richland County

1201 Main St, Suite 1110
Columbia, SC 29201

Re: Temporary Monitoring Well Approval Request received 2/8/22
Richland County Well ID: MW-13121

Dear Mr Ruble :

The South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control (SCDHEC) has reviewed and approved the
referenced temporary monitoring well approval request submitted 2/8/22. The original temporary monitoring well
approval has been sent to Chris Bartley/Terracon, and a copy is enclosed for your records. The analytical results
from the groundwater samples should be submitted to my attention on or before 4/9/22. Please note the following:

» Well construction and sampling derived waste including but not limited to drill cuttings, drilling fluids, and
development/purge water should be managed properly and in compliance with applicable requirements. If
containerized, each vessel should be clearly labeled with regards to contents, source, and date of activity.

> Monitoring wells are to yield groundwater samples representative of the zone monitored per R.61-71 H.1.c
of the South Carolina Well Standards and Regulations (e.g. low flow sampling techniques are recommended
for samples to be analyzed for metals to reduce induced turbidity).

> If this investigation is conducted as part of a potential real estate transaction, the potential purchaser may
want to contact SCDHEC’s Brownfields Program before this work is performed. The Brownfields Program
offers a mechanism to avoid liability for contamination that may be found during this investigation. The
investigation proposed may satisfy part or all of the required assessment if pre-approved by the Brownfields
Program. The Brownfields Program may be reached at 1-866-576-3432.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (803) 898-0802.

Robert Cole, Manager
Division of Site Assessment, Remediation & Revitalization (SARR)
Federal & State Site Assessment Section

enc:  Monitor well approval
cc: SCDHEC EQC Region

S.C. Department of Health and Environmental Control



Boring No.: 58~ I Project No.: 33 ZZ?VSL‘REF! Project Name:  #REF! 5M’” J jJ _

Boring Advancement ]

)

Start datetime): 2/ )13

Latitude: Longitude: Surface Elevation: Offset(s):
Operator: /4,}} é,,,{ /—ﬂﬁff}w ) Logger: /). A,,L.,,J Project Mgr.: #REF!
Rig No Rig Type: 44&#7?95’!' Remarks:
Sample Depth
Corrected Sample Description and Lithology
From To FID FID Filtered | for Methane PID DTW From| To
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Finish (datestime): 1225
Depth Method !.
|
|
|
Well Construction
Screen:m _5"
Seal:
Grout:
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Water Level Observations

First Encountered:
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feet,ton __ (date)

21
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2o 25 | “E" pudein Ahe )
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feet, on (date)

Water Loss From: To:

oW = 1£.92 (Toc)
=19.23 (b;5)

Water Loss (%):

Caveln: [] Depth: [
Artesian: [] Height: 1

Boring Abandonment

Cuttings:

Grout: fwrite mixture below)

Bentonite Chips:

OJ
]
Well Constructed: (sseback) [ ] |
[
]

Sand:

Additional Remarks:
5w//c SiB-i (5'5'4’»-7’) @ 1210

Tlerracon

Created by M. Meher (Exploration Services) on 3/5/2018.
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BoringNo.: 4£%-7 Project No.: #REF! Project Name: #REF! f/,j ”,/ ZF Boring Advancement
Latitude: Longitude: Surface Elevation: Offset(s): o Start (detefime): z/ u_’/_’z 2
o ¢ 4REF! /1 #REF! Finish (datatime):
perator: ! Logger: VA Project Mgr.: !
53 ﬂ 2 2 Depth Methad
Rig No Rig Type: #REF! Remarks:
Sample Depth
Corrected Sample Description and Lithology
From To FID FID Filtered | for Methane PID DTW From| To _
FID
.5 | Z | @325 5B-2 ¢ .5 Ty s/
N B Tor LF 4 / 44uD Well Construction
Screen: N
I B 5 sdy Sun s 5
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1 7 /w# 5145/ Lray Seal:
| 7 |- Ae#t. A-F s6~0 | |Grout:
519 |7, —-uz./-j,-.J,/ M -C sat s0m0> Casing: o
19 2o | Whe, cLAY Water Level Observations
First Encountered:
At Completion:
feet, on (date)
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. feet, on (date)
17 22| oV shedy e Ao ton
Water Loss From: To:
| Water Loss (%):
Cavein: [] Depth:
; Artesian: [] Heilght:
TD* 20
‘DT"J = Boring Abandonment ‘
Cuttings: O
Grout: (write mixture below) O |
Well Constructed: (see back) [
Bentonite Chips: ™
i’ Sand: 1
. | I
Additional Remarks:
erracon Seph 382 @ 1325 (F-2') Sheet:____of

Created by M. Maher (Exploration Services) on 3/5/2018.

/ ‘/at /.‘/ - F/{ é //,A/’




BoringNo.: 4£3- 3 Project No.: #REF! Project Name:  #REF! .Zé//wwc/ .7

Latitude: Longitude: - Surface Elevation: Offset(s):
Operator: #REF! Logger: Project Mgr.: Z#REF!
Rig No Rig Type: #REF! Remarks:
Sample Depth
Corrected Sample Description and Lithology
From To FID FID Filtered | for Methane PID DTW From| To
FID

| o5 [ jﬂ// V-F. p1/f 34D
o\ Z|55-3 e M7 _ S|4 Tar A vs cloysy s8wD
4 &

T Sy crov

'5 20

Boring Advancement

S;arvt {datetime): Z /7 © / 22

Finish (datatime):

Depth Method

Weill Construction

Screen:

Water Level Observations

First Encountered

At Completion:
| ___teston ______(date)
_____ Tfeeton (date)
feeton __ (date) |
Water Lo_ss F;n: o To: |

Water Loss (%):
Caveln: [] Depth:
Artesian: [] Height:

Boring Abandonment

Cuttings:

Grout: (write mixture below)

Bentonite Chips:

(I
O
Well Constructed: (sseback) [ ]
O
Sand: [

1r | Addmonal Remarks: : A/
erracon ol 285 (oz) e WO ph L Akl

Created by M. Maher (Exploration Services) on 3/5/2018.
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2522 4 oot
BoringNo.: %3-¢ Project No.: 257/ #REF! Project Name:  #REF! ﬁé’ F- 2
Latitude: Longitude: Surface Elevation: Offset(s):
Operator: #REF! Logger: Project Mgr.: #REF! -
Rig No Rig Type: #REF! Remarks:
Sample Depth
Corrected Sample Description and Lithology
From To FID FID Filtered | for Methane PID DTW From| To
FID
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(V 5) _[*—2'/4"2//:
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Boring Advancement

Start (daln/l‘lme) .;_/ t!

Finish (datetime):

Depth Method
|

Well Construction
Screen:
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Seal: a
Grout:
Casing:
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ﬂ!}},/ " 1
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Grout: (write mixture below)

Well Constructed: (see back)

Bentonite Chips:
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Sand:

Crealed by M. Maher (Exploration Services) on 3/5/2018.

Additional Remarks:

j..-yy/c s3-4 (ﬂ-zl) ®]S5

P”.mt >

Sheet: of




BoringNo.: 53-5 Project No.: 7,5/ #REF! Project Name:  #REF! g/,% ived .2 Boring Advancement
Latitude: Longitude: Surface Elevation: Offset(s): - Start (dstetime): 2/ 1
Finish (datetims):
Operator: #REF! Logger: Project Mgr.: Z#REF! ——
S - - = Depth Method
Rig No Rig Type: #REF! Remarks:
Sample Depth -
Corrected Sample Description and Lithology
From To FiD FID Filtered | for Methane PID DTW From| To
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Bentonite Chips: (I
| Sand: ]
.I
1 Additional Remarks:
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Crealed by M. Maher (Exploration Services) on 3/5/2018.
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BoringNo.: $3-4

Project No.: 32 51 - #REF!

Project Name:  #REF! B/4) ood T P.

Boring Advancement

Start (gstetime): 2. /11

Created by M. Maher (Exploration Services) on 3/5/2018.

Latitude: Longitude: Surface Elevation: Offset(s):
Finish (datatime):
Operator: #REF! Logger: Project Mgr.: #REF!
o - Depth Method
Rig No Rig Type: #REF! Remarks:
Sample Depth i
Corrected Sample Description and Lithology
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Boring No.: 52. 2 Project No.: 205 #REF! Project Name:  #REF! 55,% : ,aaﬂ/_ . P. Boring Advancement
Latitude: Longitude: Surface Elevation: Offset(s): Start erotine): 2/1
Finish (datetims):
Operator: #REF! Logger: Project Mgr.: #2REF! e
o Depth Method
Rig No Rig Type: #REF! Remarks:
Sample Depth —— =
Corrected Sample Description and Lithology
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FID
(e 5) [™ 3 /i ehoin .
o Z 568- ? e |lejo o ’z iﬁ/.’pa/ - F'b/L 90’% S5AND Well Construction
| | 4 Screen:
| 2° |V | @B A-F alh savp =
| ack:
| Ped S
/ z }77" M-+ 3400 J‘”"f’ Seal:
- 2 3 l{//‘ (/:n/‘nn/yr)) ( &[‘}'4/ $SAvD Grout:
_ Btz j/ual / 94'7.: e 3'(s ) Casing:
Water Level Observations
First Encountered:
At Completion:
__ feeton (date)
feet, on (date)
—" feet, on (date)
Z> P—
@/ Water Loss From: To:
| e 7_M '-I Water Loss (%):
| R
' Caveln: [] Depth:
" Artesian: [] Height:
Boring Abandonment
|
| - Cuttings: O
| [ Grout: (writs mixture below) |
‘ Well Constructed: (seeback) [ ]
. Bentonite Chips: (|
| 1| Sand: ]
1 | e .-—‘
| '. |
Additional Remarks:
erracon Suple 381 (0-27) @ 1010 Shosti___of

Created by M, Maher (Exploration Services) on 3/6/2018.
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Surface Elevation: - Offset(s):
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Created by M. Maher (Exploration Services) on 3/5/2018.
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Created by M. Maher (Exploration Services) on 3/5/2018.
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Water Well Record
Bureau of Water

2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300

1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION:

7. PERMIT NUMBER:

MW-
Name: Thomas & Hutton 13121
rsgross . (last) ' (first) 8. USE:
7e$5: 1501 Main Street, Suite 760 O Residential O Public Supply O Process
. . ) O Irrigation O Air Conditioning 0 Emergency
City: State: Zip:
ity: Columbia e SC P [ Test Well O Monitor wWell O Replacement
Telephone: Work: Home: 9. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Started: 2/10/2022
2. LOCATION OF WELL.: COUNTY:Richland 2i7 fi. Date Compleled;Z/l 0/2022
Name: Blythewood Industrial 10. CASING:" E Threaded 0 Welded
Street Address: Community Road Diam.: Height: Above[¥Below[]
CitV:Blythcwood Zip: Type: PVC O Galvanized Surface 1 f.
O sieel B other Weight Ib.fft.
Latitude:n/a Longitude: n/a 0 in. to 20 ft. depth Drive Shoe? HYes [ENo
in. to ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 11. SCREEN: "
Type: PVC Diam.: -
o Slot/Gauge: 0.010 Length: 5
4. ABANDONMENT: Yes No Set Between: ft. and23 . NOTE:MULTIPLE SCREENS
ft. and ft. USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: from 25 _ft. to o Sieve Analysis [ Yes (please enclose) [Z] No
| &
. - Thickness | Depthio | 4, sraric waTer Lever 18.23 ft. below land surface after 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of -
Stratum Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
i K . ft. after hrs.  Pumping G.P.M.
nght tan M-F Shghﬂy SIIty sand 5 5 Pumping Test: [0 Yes (please enclose) [ No
Yield:
Brown M-F coarse sand 1 6
| 14. WATER QUALITY
' Chemical Analysis CdYes [EINo  Bacterial Analysis [J Yes No
Mottled M Sandy CIay 1 7 Please enclose lab results.
Kaolin 6 13 15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (filter pack) B Yes O No
Installed from 25 fito 18 N ft
Very F white slightly clayey sand | 2 15 Effective size #2 Uniformity Cosfficient
16. WELL GROUTED? [ Yes @ No
Kaolin 2 17 O Neat Cement [ Bentonite [ Bentonite/Cement [ Other _
Depth: From ft. to ft.
White M-F sand 2 19 17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ft. direction
Type ' . . . .
Tan C sand 2% 21 Well Disinfected O Yes ENo Type: Amount:
— 18. PUMP: Date installed: Not installed B
White slightly sandy clay 1 22 Mfr. Name: Model No.:
N H.P. Volts Length of drop pipe ___ ft. Capacity gpm
White M-C slightly clayey sand 3% 25 TYPE:  [J Submersible [ Jet(shallow)  [J Turbine
O Jet (deep) O Reciprocating 3 Centrifugal
19. WELL DRILLER: Owen Astwood CERT. NO.: 1647
Address: (Print) Level: EI BD C- EI (circle one)
521 Clemson Road
Columbia, SC 29229
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Telephone No.: 8U3-/14-YU0U Fax No.:
20. WATER WELL DRILLER’S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
(Use a 2nd sheet if needed) _ my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
5. REMARKS:
FSP-1 A
Signed: o Date: 2422
—_— ell Driller
6. TYPE: O Mud Rotary O Jetted O Bored If D Level Driller, provide supervising driller's name:
O bug 0 Air Rotary 4 Driven
O cable too! O Other

DHEC 1803 (07/2003)

COPY 1 MAIL TO: S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL (ADDRESS ABOVE)
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Water Well Record
Bureau of Water

2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300

1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION:

7. PERMIT NUMBER:

MW-13121
Name: Thomas & Hutton
rad . ‘ (last) ' (first) 8. USE:
ress: 1501 Main Street, Suite 760 O Residential O Public Supply O Process
. . O Irrigation [ Air Conditioning [ Emergency
City: i State: Zip:
ty: Columbia SC P & Test Well [0 Monitor Well O Replacement
Telephone: Work: Home: 9. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Started: 2/10/2022
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTYRlchland 20 ft. Date Completed2/10/2022
Name:B]ythewood Industrial 10. CASINGi' I Threaded B Welded
Street Address: Community Road Diam.: Height: Above[YBelow[]
City: Blythewood Zip: Type: B PVC DO Galvanized Surface ft
O steet O other Weight Ib./ft.
Latitude: n/a Longitude: n/a 0 in. to ft. depth Drive Shoe? DOYes [No
in. to ft. depth
| 3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 11. SCREEN: "
Type: PVC Diam.: -
| — Slot/Gauge: 0.010 Length: 5
4. ABANDONMENT: Yes O No Set Between: . and 20 . NOTE:MULTIPLE SCREENS
ft. and ft. USE SECOND SHEET
- Grouted Depth: from 20 ft.to 0 ft. Sieve Analysis 1 Yes (please enclose) [ No
i o Thickness | Depthto | 5 sramic water Lever 17 ft. below land surface after 24 hours
Formation Description of Bottom of
Stratum Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
A X 1 ft. after hrs. Pumping G.P.M.
Top SOII’ very F Sllty sand 1 Pumping Test: [J Yes (please enclose) [ No
. . Yield: -
Tan/brown slightly sandy silt 3 4
| 14. WATER QUALITY
. Chemical Analysis [1Yes [No  Bacterial Analysis [J Yes [ No
Mottled stiff clay 3 7 Please enclose lab results.
Mottled M-F sand 3 10 15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (filter pack) Yes O No
] Installed from 20 ftto 13 ft.
Effective size #2 Uniformity Coefficient
- 16. WELL GROUTED? [J Yes [ No
Direct-push - no additional O NeatCement [ Bentonite [J Bentonite/Cement [J Other
Depth: From ft. to ft.
lithology available 17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ft direction
Type
Weli Disinfected O Yes O No  Type: Amount:
18. PUMP: Date instailed: Not installed E
Mfr. Name: Model No.:
H.P. Volts, Length of drop pipe ____ ft. Capacity apm
TYPE: [ Submersible O Jet (shallow) 3 Turbine
. O Jet (deep) [ Reciprocating O Centrifugal
19, WELL DRILLER: Owen Astwood CERT. NO.: 1647
_ Address: (Print) Level: Iél El C D (circle one)
521 Clemson Road @0
Columbia, SC 29229
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Telephone No.: BU3-/14-2UU0U Fax No.:
20. WATER WELL DRILLER’S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
(Use a 2nd sheet if needed) - my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
5. REMARKS:
FSP-2 / Ve
Signed: cﬂ’ Date: _A_AZ_Z Z4,
- Well Driller
6. TYPE: O Mud Rotary O Jetted 0O Bored If D Level Driller, provide supervising driller's name:
O Dug O Air Rotary M Driven
[ Cable tool O Other

DHEC 1903 (07/2003)

COPY 1 MAIL TO: S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL (ADDRESS ABOVE)




Water Well Record
Bureau of Water

2600 Bull Street, Columbia, SC 29201-1708; (803) 898-4300

1. WELL OWNER INFORMATION:

7. PERMIT NUMBER:

MW-13121
Name: Thomas & Hutton 3
rdd . - (last) . (first) 8. USE:
ress: 1501 Main Street, Suite 760 O Residential O Public Supply 3 Process
. O Irrigation O Air Conditioning O Emergency
City: i State: Zip:
tv: Columbia SC P Test Welt [ Monitor Well O Replacement
Telephone: Work: Home: 9. WELL DEPTH (completed) Date Started: 2/10/2022
2. LOCATION OF WELL: COUNTY:Richland 20 g Date Completed: 2/10/2022
NameIBlythewood Industrial 10. CASINGE' B Threaded O wWelded
Street Address: Community Road Diam.: 1 Height: Above[ZBelow[]
City: Blythewood Zip: Type: K PVC 0O Galvanized Surface ! .
O steet B other Weight Ib /.
Latitude: n/a Longitude: n/a in. to ft. depth Drive Shoe? DOvYes @No
in. to ft. depth
3. PUBLIC SYSTEM NAME: PUBLIC SYSTEM NUMBER:| 11. SCREEN: 1"
Type: Diam.: ;
Slot/Gauge: 0.010 Length: 5
4. ABANDONMENT: Yes O No Set Between: 15 ft, and 20 . NOTE:MULTIPLE SCREENS
ft. and ft. USE SECOND SHEET
Grouted Depth: _from 20 ft 00 Sieve Analysis [ Yes (please enclose) [{] No
| W H "
_ » | "Thickness | Depthto | 4, syamc waTER LEVEL 16 ft. below land surface after 24 hours
Formation Description [ of Bottom of
| Stratum Stratum 13. PUMPING LEVEL Below Land Surface.
> . —I 05 ft. after hrs. Pumping G.PM.
nght gray very F s11ty sand | 0.5 : Pumping Test: [ Yes (please enclose) No
[ 4 Yield:
Tan M very slightly clayey sand | 3.5
Ty sughtly yey | 14. WATER QUALITY
T dv el | 1 5 Chemical Analysis OJYes [[No  Bacterial Analysis [J Yes No
an sandy clay Please enclose lab results.
15. ARTIFICIAL FILTER (filter pack) Yes [0 No
- Installed from 20 f.to 13 ft
Direct-push - no additional Effective size #2 Uniformity Coefficient
_— 16. WELL GROUTED? [J Yes E No
lithology available O Neat Cement [ Bentonite [ Bentonite/Cement [J Other o
Depth: From ft. to ft.
17. NEAREST SOURCE OF POSSIBLE CONTAMINATION: ft. direction
Type
well Disinfected O Yes O No  Type: Amount:
18. PUMP: Date installed: Not installed E]
Mfr. Name: Model No.:
H.P. Volts Length of drop pipe ___ ft. Capacity gpm
TYPE: [Q Submersible O Jet (shaliow) O Turbine
O Jet (deep) [ Reciprocating O Centrifugal
19. WELL DRILLER: Owen Astwood CERT. NO.: 1647
= Address: (Print) Level: A EI C. % (circle one)
521 Clemson Road
= -Columbia, SC 29229
*Indicate Water Bearing Zones Telephone No.: 8U3-/714-YUUU Fax No.:
20. WATER WELL DRILLER’S CERTIFICATION: This well was drilled under
(Use a 2nd sheet if needed) my direction and this report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
5. REMARKS:
FSP-3 [ / : Y4
Signed: x%—v w7 Date: z{ Z"/ZZ
P | ell Driller
6. TYPE: O Mud Rotary [ Jetted O Bored If D Level Driller, provide supervising driller's name:
O Dug [ Air Rotary i Driven
O cavle too! O other
DHEC 1903 {07/2003) COPY 1 MAIL TO: S.C. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL (ADDRESS ABOVE)




APPENDIX D -
ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY



ACCESS
© ANALYTICAL, INC.

ANALYTICAL REPORT

CLIENT

Terracon Consultants
521 Clemson Rd.
Columbia SC 29229

ATTENTION
Walker Hinson

PROJECTID
Blythewood Ind. Park

LABORATORY REPORT NUMBER
2202F25

DATE
February 18, 2022

Primarv Data Review Bv Secondarv Data Review Bv

Clgh FHE

Ashley Amick

Chris Pafford
Project Manager, AES

Project Manager, Access Analytical

aamick(@axs-inc.com

PLEASE NOTE:

- Unless otherwise noted, all analysis on this report performed at Analytical Environmental Services Inc. (AES Inc),
3080 Presidential Drive, Atlanta, GA 30340.

- AES is SCDHEC certified laboratory # 98016, NCDENR certified lab # 562, GA certified lab # FL-E87582,
NELAP certified laboratory # E87582

- AIHA-LAP,LLC Laboratory ID:100671 for Industrial Hygiene samples (Organics, Metals, PCM Asbestos,
Gravimetric), Environmental Lead (Paint, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and Environmental Microbiology (Fungal)
Direct Examination.

- Local support services for this project are provided by Access Analytical, Inc. Access Analytical is a
representative of AES serving client in the SC/NC/GA areas. All questions regarding this report should be directed
to your local Access Analytical representative at 803.781.4243 or toll fee at 883.315.4243
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Access Lab Report #:

Access Analytical, Inc.

i K ° 15 Thames Valley Rd. ™ Irmo, SC 29063 N
Jub Lab (I appilcable): A ' Acciss Phone: 803-781-4243 / Fax: 803-781-4303 / www.axs-inc.com Chain of Custody Record
Client Purchase Order #: ANALYTICAL, Inc.  SCDHEC Lab Certification # 32571 LF w
NELAC Lab ID # E871145
Access Estimate #: Zza
Yool i Ergaron Preservatives (see codes): | 2 )
Attn: H -— *Preserval :
l’b/l‘-’ L'/ )%" 29+ Beive Types (see codes) C nP: None‘t f::ﬁ = HNO3, 3 = HiS04, 4 = NaOH, 5 = Na:$:0s, 6 = Method 5035 set w/ NaHSO« &
v CHWOH, 7 = ﬂaDﬂIanA(. 8 = HsPO4, 9 = cooled to $6°C, 10 = cooled to <10°C, 11 = Amm.Cl-,
i 5‘ / C /.u_-.. DB ,w Ty 12 = Ascorbic Acid / HCL, 13 = EDA
e ﬁ ‘Ma!ruCodes . . _ 3 .
W | Lolonbbie Ma(Sc | o] 27227 L@ |, e et st 4216
= ) *Program Area Codes:
Fhane; 903 - 72? e ?& 7 3 Fax: é c\pv:x: cre?n w;; Act {for wastewaters), SDWA = Safe Drinking Water Act (for drinking water),
g -Q SHW = Solid and Hazardous Wastes (for soils, ground waters and waste samples)
il:
e IJJL“ Hv_pm &@/A@n . Lo E _g *Container Type: G = Glass, P = Plastic
P N 5
roject Name 3&“ - /':;'—/ Z’Z ] ‘
Sampled By (Signature): /J - o~ g ~
= Notes / Comments
LabiD: | SampleName: & Date Collected: | Time Collected: | Gom [ (sonangos) | “oimmin | comiantrs | I
JB-1 Hofer |20 | |5 [a#d [ 1 [ | % (thromum , Cobaet
¥ = z nunumevs .
56z ] dokJ00 I L - NG |, thrsenic nmm.u,m.
5B- 2 v 1450 | AR [ood] Hﬁw
Containers
per Test > >,
EUMMH(‘YE
per Test » >
o
per Test > »|
Containers
per Test > >|
Eovisin
per Test> >
per Test > >
Em?m:n
Turnaround Time Requested: Project Location: Relinquished By: ¥ Recewed By: Date: | Time (24hr): | Samples Received on Ice:
Standard = X / #‘—/ \ / u \L/\ Z‘ ;\L ——
Az olzd 172 7 Y__N__N/A
N ¥ s ;
< x : ¥ MC\J —e_db% 2 1gzz|\ 70 __ Y__N__N/A
*Date .
Required | L [ \"7 / 22 EHRE: (eI Y__N__N/A
Rush data emailed/faxed by end of business day on date required.
Standard TAT is 7-10 business days. 63.\1.22| ocous Y N__N/A
B
i i . (MM
/ Received in lab by: C’? - Sample Temp. Received in Lab:_ 4.1 (°C)
Chain of Custody Page of ( ;
yrage _]_ Ref: RT1 Ref: RT2

White Copy: Lab original / Canary Copy: Client Copy

NOTE: Relinquishing samples via this Chain of Custody document constitutes client acceptance of Access Analytical terms and conditions.

Raae-2-0f-14
J




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  18-Feb-22

Client: Terracon Consultants

Project:  Blythewood Ind. Park Case Narrative
Lab ID:  2202F25

pH Analysis by Method SW9045D:

Samples for pH analysis by Method SW9045D were received and analyzed outside holding time requirement of "immediate or

15 minutes."
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 18-Feb-22

Client: Terracon Consultants Client Sample ID: SB-1
Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park Collection Date: 2/10/2022 12:10:00 PM
Lab ID: 2202F25-001 Matrix: Soil
Reporting .
Analyses Result Limit MDL Units Prepared Date Analyzed DF
imi
Total Mercury by SW7473 (SW7473)
Mercury 0.0451 0.104 0.0451 mg/Kg-dry 02/17/2022 08:59:0( 02/17/2022 10:06 1
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
pH 5.59 0.01 0.01 pH Units 02/16/2022 09:05:0( 02/16/2022 13:25 1
METALS, TOTAL  SW6010D (SW3050B)
Arsenic 0.521 1.73 0.521 mg/Kg-dry 02/17/2022 07:55:0( 02/17/2022 12:22 1
Cadmium 0.0809 1.73 0.0809 mg/Kg-dry 02/17/2022 07:55:0( 02/17/2022 12:22 1
Chromium 2.13 1.73 0.640 mg/Kg-dry 02/17/2022 07:55:0( 02/17/2022 12:22 1
Cobalt 0.435 1.73 0.0871 mg/Kg-dry 02/17/2022 07:55:0( 02/17/2022 12:22 1
Lead 1.89 3.46 0.304 mg/Kg-dry 02/17/2022 07:55:0( 02/17/2022 12:22 1
Nickel 0.213 3.46 0.213 mg/Kg-dry 02/17/2022 07:55:0( 02/17/2022 12:22 1
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 4.01 0 0 wt% 02/13/2022 00:00 1
FLDEP V  Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the method blank J  Estimated value

Qualifiers:

I The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit

AES Laboratory S Spike recovery outside limits due to matrix

Qualifiers:

> Greater than result value

Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected

<

Q  Sample held beyond the accepted holding time

R RPD outside limits due to matrix

Less than result value
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AES Laboratory
Qualifiers:

Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected Q  Sample held beyond the accepted holding time

The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit

Spike recovery outside limits due to matrix R RPD outside limits due to matrix

Greater than result value < Less than result value

Page 5 of 14

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  18-Feb-22
Client: Terracon Consultants Client Sample ID: SB-2
Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park Collection Date: 2/10/2022 1:25:00 PM
Lab ID: 2202F25-002 Matrix: Soil
Reporting .
Analyses Result Qual Limit MDL Units Prepared Date Analyzed DF
imi
Total Mercury by SW7473 (SW7473)
Mercury 0.0477 U 0.110 0.0477 mg/Kg-dry 02/17/2022 08:59:0( 02/17/2022 10:14 1
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
pH 5.11 Q 0.01 0.01 pH Units 02/16/2022 09:05:0(  02/16/2022 13:31 1
METALS, TOTAL  SW6010D (SW3050B)
Arsenic 0.634 U 2.11 0.634 mg/Kg-dry 02/17/2022 07:55:0( 02/17/2022 12:30 1
Cadmium 0.0985 2.11 0.0985 mg/Kg-dry 02/17/2022 07:55:0  02/17/2022 12:30 1
Chromium 3.97 2.11 0.780 mg/Kg-dry 02/17/2022 07:55:0C  02/17/2022 12:30 1
Cobalt 0.372 1 2.11 0.106 mg/Kg-dry 02/17/2022 07:55:0  02/17/2022 12:30 1
Lead 3.31 1 421 0.370 mg/Kg-dry 02/17/2022 07:55:0  02/17/2022 12:30 1
Nickel 1.12 I 421 0.259 mg/Kg-dry 02/17/2022 07:55:0C  02/17/2022 12:30 1
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 9.30 0 0 wt% 02/13/2022 00:00 1
FLDEP V  Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the method blank J  Estimated value
Qualifiers:




Greater than result value < Less than result value
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  18-Feb-22
Client: Terracon Consultants Client Sample ID: SB-3
Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park Collection Date: 2/10/2022 2:50:00 PM
Lab ID: 2202F25-003 Matrix: Soil
Reporting .
Analyses Result Qual Limit MDL Units Prepared Date Analyzed DF
1mi
Total Mercury by SW7473 (SW7473)
Mercury 0.0459 8] 0.106 0.0459 mg/Kg-dry 02/17/2022 08:59:0( 02/17/2022 10:22 1
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
pH 5.18 Q 0.01 0.01 pH Units 02/16/2022 09:05:0( 02/16/2022 13:33 1
METALS, TOTAL  SW6010D (SW3050B)
Arsenic 0.512 8] 1.70 0.512 mg/Kg-dry 02/17/2022 07:55:0( 02/17/2022 12:33 1
Cadmium 0.0796 1.70 0.0796 mg/Kg-dry 02/17/2022 07:55:0( 02/17/2022 12:33 1
Chromium 2.50 1.70 0.630 mg/Kg-dry 02/17/2022 07:55:0( 02/17/2022 12:33 1
Cobalt 0.390 1 1.70 0.0857 mg/Kg-dry 02/17/2022 07:55:0( 02/17/2022 12:33 1
Lead 2.53 1 3.40 0.298 mg/Kg-dry 02/17/2022 07:55:0( 02/17/2022 12:33 1
Nickel 0.209 U 3.40 0.209 mg/Kg-dry 02/17/2022 07:55:0( 02/17/2022 12:33 1
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 5.61 0 0 wt% 02/13/2022 00:00 1
FLDEP V  Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the method blank J  Estimated value
Qualifiers: Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected Q  Sample held beyond the accepted holding time
The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit
AES Laboratory Spike recovery outside limits due to matrix R RPD outside limits due to matrix
Qualifiers:




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  18-Feb-22
SUMMARY OF ANALYTES DETECTED
Analyses Result Qual MDL Relli(i)::iitng Units BatchID Dlil;ctti;):
Client Sample ID: SB-1 Lab ID: 2202F25-001
Collection Date: 2/10/2022 12:10:00 PM Matrix: Soil
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
pH 5.59 H 0.01 0.01 pH Units 331000 1
METALS, TOTAL SW6010D (SW3050B)
Chromium 2.13 0.640 1.73 mg/Kg-dry 331030 1
Cobalt 0.435 J 0.0871 1.73 mg/Kg-dry 331030 1
Lead 1.89 J 0.304 3.46 mg/Kg-dry 331030 1
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 4.01 0 0 wi% R477363 1
Client Sample ID: SB-2 Lab ID: 2202F25-002
Collection Date: 2/10/2022 1:25:00 PM Matrix: Soil
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
pH 5.11 H 0.01 0.01 pH Units 331000 1
METALS, TOTAL SW6010D (SW3050B)
Chromium 3.97 0.780 2.11 mg/Kg-dry 331030 1
Cobalt 0.372 J 0.106 2.11 mg/Kg-dry 331030 1
Lead 3.31 J 0.370 421 mg/Kg-dry 331030 1
Nickel 1.12 J 0.259 421 mg/Kg-dry 331030 1
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 9.30 0 0 wi% R477363 1
Client Sample ID: SB-3 Lab ID: 2202F25-003
Collection Date: 2/10/2022 2:50:00 PM Matrix: Soil
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
pH 5.18 H 0.01 0.01 pH Units 331000 1
METALS, TOTAL SW6010D (SW3050B)
Chromium 2.50 0.630 1.70 mg/Kg-dry 331030 1
Cobalt 0.390 J 0.0857 1.70 mg/Kg-dry 331030 1
Lead 2.53 J 0.298 3.40 mg/Kg-dry 331030 1
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 5.61 0 0 wt% R477363 1

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
N Analyte not NELAC certified

B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

Estimated (value above quantitation range)

Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

See case narrative

Analyzed in the lab which is a deviation from the method
Less than Result value

Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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10.
11.
12.
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15.

16.
17.
18.

19.

20.

21.

22.
23.
24,
25.
26.

27.

28.
29.
30.

| ANALYTICAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES, INC.

client Name: Access Analytical, Inc

AES

SAMPLE/COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST

2202F25

AES Work Order Number:

. Carrier: FedEx [m] UPS [ ] USPS[ | Client[ | Courier| | Othel

<
(7]

e

Clear

Save as

Details

2
~
>

Comments

Shipping container/cooler received in good condition?

damaged [ | leaking [ ] other[ ]

Custody seals present on shipping container?

Custody seals intact on shipping container?

o UhA W

Temperature blanks present?

Cooler temperature(s) within limits of 0-6°C? [See item 13 and 14 for
temperature recordings.]

Cooling initiated for recently collected samples / ice
present [_|

Chain of Custody (COC) present?

Chain of Custody signed, dated, and timed when relinquished and received?

COjClee ®O

Sampler name and/or signature on COC?

—
o

Were all samples received within holding time?

TAT marked on the COC?

OO

00003 O POPOIE
OO000 O OO0

If no TAT indicated, proceeded with standard TAT per Terms & Conditions.

L]

Cooler 1 Temperature 4.1 °oC Cooler 2 Temperature

Cooler 5 Temperature °C Cooler 6 Temperature

Comments:

°c Cooler 3 Temperature oc Cooler 4 Temperature

°c Cooler 7 Temperature °c Cooler 8 Temperature

°c
°c

<
«»

e

| certify that | have completed sections 1-15 (dated initials).

Details

2
~
>

Comments

HM 2/11/22

Were sample containers intact upon receipt?

Custody seals present on sample containers?

Custody seals intact on sample containers?

Do sample container labels match the COC?

illegible [ ]
other [ ]

incomplete info [ ]
no label L]

Are analyses requested indicated on the COC?

Were all of the samples listed on the COC received?

samples received but not listed on COC ]
samples listed on COC not received []

Was the sample collection date/time noted?

Did we receive sufficient sample volume for indicated analyses?

00 OO0 OPOO

Were samples received in appropriate containers?

Were VOA samples received without headspace (< 1/4" bubble)?

Were trip blanks submitted?

@ @ C c ONCJONC]e @O

00000 O OOz

listed on cOC [_| not listed on COC [ ]

Comments:

This section only applies to samples where pH can be
checked at Sample Receipt.

Yes

| certify that | have completed sections 16-27 (dated initials).

No N/A Details

Comments

CD 02/11/22

Have containers needing chemical preservation been checked? *

Containers meet preservation guidelines?

ORNO

Was pH adjusted at Sample Receipt?

eee

Ol®

* Note: Certain analyses require chemical preservation but must be checked in the laboratory and not upon Sample Receipt such as Coliforms, VOCs and Oil & Grease/TPH.

This also excludes metals by EPA 200.7, 200.8 and 245.1 which will be verified between 16 and 24 hours after preservation.

Checklist 7.9.20 Rev 3

Locked

| certify that | have completed sections 28-30 (dated initials).

CD 02/11/22
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 18-Feb-22

Client:

Project Name:

Terracon Consultants
Blythewood Ind. Park

Dates Report

Lab Order: 2202F25
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Collection Date Matrix Test Name TCLP Date  Prep Date Analysis Date
2202F25-001A SB-1 2/10/2022 12:10:00PM Soil TOTAL METALS BY ICP 2/17/2022 7:55:00AM 02/17/2022
2202F25-001A SB-1 2/10/2022 12:10:00PM Soil TOTAL METALS BY ICP 2/17/2022 7:55:00AM 02/17/2022
2202F25-001A SB-1 2/10/2022 12:10:00PM Soil Mercury by SW7473 2/17/2022 8:59:00AM 02/17/2022
2202F25-001A SB-1 2/10/2022 12:10:00PM Soil Laboratory Hydrogen lon (pH) 2/16/2022 9:05:00AM 02/16/2022
2202F25-001A SB-1 2/10/2022 12:10:00PM Soil PERCENT MOISTURE 02/13/2022
2202F25-002A SB-2 2/10/2022 1:25:00PM Soil TOTAL METALS BY ICP 2/17/2022 7:55:00AM 02/17/2022
2202F25-002A SB-2 2/10/2022 1:25:00PM Soil TOTAL METALS BY ICP 2/17/2022 7:55:00AM 02/17/2022
2202F25-002A SB-2 2/10/2022 1:25:00PM Soil Mercury by SW7473 2/17/2022 8:59:00AM 02/17/2022
2202F25-002A SB-2 2/10/2022 1:25:00PM Soil Laboratory Hydrogen lon (pH) 2/16/2022 9:05:00AM 02/16/2022
2202F25-002A SB-2 2/10/2022 1:25:00PM Soil PERCENT MOISTURE 02/13/2022
2202F25-003A SB-3 2/10/2022 2:50:00PM Soil TOTAL METALS BY ICP 2/17/2022 7:55:00AM 02/17/2022
2202F25-003A SB-3 2/10/2022 2:50:00PM Soil TOTAL METALS BY ICP 2/17/2022 7:55:00AM 02/17/2022
2202F25-003A SB-3 2/10/2022 2:50:00PM Soil Mercury by SW7473 2/17/2022 8:59:00AM 02/17/2022
2202F25-003A SB-3 2/10/2022 2:50:00PM Soil Laboratory Hydrogen lon (pH) 2/16/2022 9:05:00AM 02/16/2022
2202F25-003A SB-3 2/10/2022 2:50:00PM Soil PERCENT MOISTURE 02/13/2022
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 18-Feb-22
Client: Terracon Consultants ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park
Workorder: 2202F25 BatchID: 331000
Sample ID: LCS-331000 Client ID: Units:  pH Units Prep Date: 02/16/2022 Run No: 477702
SampleType: LCS TestCode: Laboratory Hydrogen lon (pH) ~ SW9045D BatchID: 331000 Analysis Date: 02/16/2022 Seq No: 11033709
Analyte Result RPT Limit ~ SPK value = SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
pH 6.998 0.01 7.000 100.0 90 110
Sample ID: 2202F25-001ADUP  Client ID: SB-1 Units:  pH Units Prep Date: 02/16/2022 Run No: 477702
SampleType: DUP TestCode: Laboratory Hydrogen lon (pH)  SW9045D BatchID: 331000 Analysis Date:  02/16/2022 Seq No: 11033739
Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
pH 5.536 0.01 5.589 0.953 10 H
Sample ID: 2202G57-001ADUP  Client ID: Units:  pH Units Prep Date: 02/16/2022 Run No: 477702
SampleType: DUP TestCode: Laboratory Hydrogen lon (pH) ~ SW9045D BatchID: 331000 Analysis Date: 02/16/2022 Seq No: 11033714
Analyte Result RPT Limit SPK value  SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
pH 4,983 0.01 5.069 1.71 10 H
Qualifiers: > Greater than Result value < Less than Result value B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
BRL  Below reporting limit E  Estimated (value above quantitation range) H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit N Analyte not NELAC certified R RPD outside limits due to matrix
Rpt Lim Reporting Limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 18-Feb-22

Client: Terracon Consultants ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park
Workorder: 2202F25 BatchID: 331030
Sample ID: MB-331030 Client ID: Units:  mg/Kg Prep Date: 02/17/2022 Run No: 477881
SampleType: MBLK TestCode: METALS, TOTAL ~ SW6010D BatchID: 331030 Analysis Date: 02/17/2022 Seq No: 11038613
Analyte Result RPT Limit ~ SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic BRL 2.50
Cadmium BRL 2.50
Chromium BRL 2.50
Cobalt BRL 2.50
Lead BRL 5.00
Nickel BRL 5.00
Sample ID: LCS-331030 Client ID: Units:  mg/Kg Prep Date: 02/17/2022 Run No: 477881
SampleType: LCS TestCode: METALS, TOTAL ~ SW6010D BatchID: 331030 Analysis Date: 02/17/2022 Seq No: 11038614
Analyte Result RPT Limit SPK value  SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic 45.50 2.50 50.00 91.0 80 120
Cadmium 47.94 2.50 50.00 95.9 80 120
Chromium 50.76 2.50 50.00 102 80 120
Cobalt 50.53 2.50 50.00 101 80 120
Lead 48.77 5.00 50.00 97.5 80 120
Nickel 49.93 5.00 50.00 99.9 80 120
Sample ID: 2202K43-001AMS Client ID: Units:  mg/Kg Prep Date: 02/17/2022 Run No: 477881
SampleType: MS TestCode: METALS, TOTAL ~ SW6010D BatchID: 331030 Analysis Date:  02/17/2022 Seq No: 11038616
Analyte Result RPT Limit SPK value  SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic 67.77 1.97 39.39 36.55 79.2 75 125
Cadmium 38.74 1.97 39.39 5.019 85.6 75 125
Chromium 75.53 1.97 39.39 42.74 83.2 75 125
Cobalt 45.79 1.97 39.39 16.08 75.4 75 125
Lead 3990 3.94 39.39 2446 3920 75 125 S
Nickel 102.5 3.94 39.39 75.43 68.9 75 125 S
Qualifiers: > Greater than Result value < Less than Result value B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
BRL  Below reporting limit E  Estimated (value above quantitation range) H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit N Analyte not NELAC certified R RPD outside limits due to matrix

Rpt Lim Reporting Limit

S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 18-Feb-22

Client:

Project Name:

Terracon Consultants

Blythewood Ind. Park

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Workorder: 2202F25 BatchID: 331030
Sample ID: 2202K43-001AMSD  Client ID: Units:  mg/Kg Prep Date: 02/17/2022 Run No: 477881
SampleType: MSD TestCode: METALS, TOTAL ~ SW6010D BatchID: 331030 Analysis Date:  02/17/2022 Seq No: 11038617
Analyte Result RPT Limit ~ SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic 67.08 1.97 39.41 36.55 77.4 75 125 67.77 1.02 20
Cadmium 39.33 1.97 39.41 5.019 87.1 75 125 38.74 1.50 20
Chromium 79.59 1.97 3941 42.74 93.5 75 125 75.53 523 20
Cobalt 48.45 1.97 39.41 16.08 82.1 75 125 45.79 5.63 20
Lead 2411 3.94 39.41 2446 -88.1 75 125 3990 49.3 20 SR
Nickel 97.59 3.94 39.41 75.43 56.2 75 125 102.5 4.96 20 S
Qualifiers: > Greater than Result value < Less than Result value B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
BRL  Below reporting limit E  Estimated (value above quantitation range) H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit N Analyte not NELAC certified R RPD outside limits due to matrix
S

Rpt Lim Reporting Limit

Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 18-Feb-22
Client: Terracon Consultants ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park
Workorder: 2202F25 BatchID: 331044
Sample ID: MB-331044 Client ID: Units:  mg/Kg Prep Date: 02/17/2022 Run No: 477817
SampleType: MBLK TestCode: Total Mercury by SW7473 BatchID: 331044 Analysis Date: 02/17/2022 Seq No: 11037454
Analyte Result RPT Limit ~ SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Mercury BRL 0.100
Sample ID: LCS-331044 Client ID: Units:  mg/Kg Prep Date: 02/17/2022 Run No: 477817
SampleType: LCS TestCode: Total Mercury by SW7473 BatchID: 331044 Analysis Date: 02/17/2022 Seq No: 11037456
Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Mercury 0.8676 0.100 1.000 86.8 80 120
Sample ID: 2202F25-003AMS Client ID: SB-3 Units:  mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 02/17/2022 Run No: 477817
SampleType: MS TestCode: Total Mercury by SW7473 BatchID: 331044 Analysis Date: 02/17/2022 Seq No: 11037481
Analyte Result RPT Limit ~ SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Mercury 0.8249 0.106 1.029 80.2 80 120
Sample ID: 2202F25-003AMSD  Client ID: SB-3 Units:  mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 02/17/2022 Run No: 477817
SampleType: MSD TestCode: Total Mercury by SW7473 BatchID: 331044 Analysis Date: 02/17/2022 Seq No: 11037482
Analyte Result RPT Limit ~ SPK value = SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Mercury 0.9833 0.106 1.029 95.6 80 120 0.8249 17.5 20
Qualifiers: > Greater than Result value < Less than Result value B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
BRL  Below reporting limit E  Estimated (value above quantitation range) H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit N Analyte not NELAC certified R RPD outside limits due to matrix
Rpt Lim Reporting Limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
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End of Report
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ACCESS
© ANALYTICAL, INC.

ANALYTICAL REPORT

CLIENT

Terracon Consultants
521 Clemson Rd.
Columbia SC 29229

ATTENTION
Walker Hinson

PROJECTID
Blythewood Ind. Park

LABORATORY REPORT NUMBER
2202G57

DATE
February 18, 2022

Primarv Data Review Bv Secondarv Data Review Bv

Clgh FHE

Ashley Amick

Chris Pafford
Project Manager, AES

Project Manager, Access Analytical

aamick(@axs-inc.com

PLEASE NOTE:

- Unless otherwise noted, all analysis on this report performed at Analytical Environmental Services Inc. (AES Inc),
3080 Presidential Drive, Atlanta, GA 30340.

- AES is SCDHEC certified laboratory # 98016, NCDENR certified lab # 562, GA certified lab # FL-E87582,
NELAP certified laboratory # E87582

- AIHA-LAP,LLC Laboratory ID:100671 for Industrial Hygiene samples (Organics, Metals, PCM Asbestos,
Gravimetric), Environmental Lead (Paint, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and Environmental Microbiology (Fungal)
Direct Examination.

- Local support services for this project are provided by Access Analytical, Inc. Access Analytical is a
representative of AES serving client in the SC/NC/GA areas. All questions regarding this report should be directed
to your local Access Analytical representative at 803.781.4243 or toll fee at 883.315.4243
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Access Lab Report #:

Sub Lab (if applicable):
Client Purchase Order #:

/ Sub Report #:

[
AcCEss

e

o® ANALYTICAL, INC.

Access Analytical, Inc.
15 Thames Valley Rd. ~ Irmo, SC 29063

Phone: 803-781-4243 / Fax: 803-781-4303 / www.axs-inc.com

SCDHEC Lab Certification # 32571

NELAC Lab ID # E871145

Access Estimate #: ,’ DO L{‘

220257

Chain of Custody Record

Client: 7//’,,{@/4&7;\/ Preservatives (see codes):
Attn: L/If—/é/ %/’5@4 Bottle Types (see codes):
v | 7t s 22

City: 4 ’/u s State: | 4¢° | Zip Code: 29229

Phone: D3 - 72? . 74 73 Fax:

Email:

l‘/ﬁ/lé"’ //ﬂ.ﬁﬁ‘ﬂ B e maa . P )

Project Name:

Bhihovrbod Fd. ok

Sampled By (Signature):

e, el /S

l REQUESTED LAB ANALYSIS: l

Preservation Codes / Bottle Types:

*Preservative Codes:

0=None, 1 =HCL, 2 =HNO3, 3 = H:SO:, 4 = NaOH, 5 = Na:5:0s, 6 = Method 5035 set w/ NaHSO0: &
CH:OH, 7 = NaOH/ZnOAC, 8 = HsPOs, 9 = cooled to <6°C, 10 = cooled to <10°C, 11 = Amm.Cl-,

12 = Ascorbic Acid / HCL, 13 = EDA

*Matrix Codes:
GW = ground water, WW = waste water, DW = drinking water, SW = surface/storm water, S = soil,
SL=sludge, A = air, IW = industrial waste, O = other (specify in comments section)

*Program Area Codes:
CWA = Clean Water Act (for wastewaters), SDWA = Safe Drinking Water Act (for drinking water),
SHW = Solid and Hazardous Wastes (for soils, ground waters and waste samples)

*Container Type: G = Glass, P = Plastic

Notes / Comments

===l === T = ol Metels X DX

Lab ID: Sample Name: Date Collected: | Time Collected: 222",2}," (sg':'mis) Pf?egem:';‘d/:rf)a COT:(:I"‘é,s -
S8 -4 2/ifzz o215 | C | 5 [s0W] 1 [ * (hivomiun, CObast
58-5 [ |eso , e NiUcel, Mrsenic . Cagm i)
58 -¢ | |oes | o i Lin d MUy
55-7 l jeto } U [ O
58-S | (250 L e
58-9 I itze ( [peres
58-10 ] 55 | |
5B3-1 { 1245 e
P b 0
58-12 ‘ 1340 ’ (o
Turnaround Time Requested: Project Location: Relinquished By: eceived By: Date: | Time (24hr): | Samples Received on Ice:
A /
Standard oC /( %%A’—/ ‘{ 1 A ki/\ 7/”/2.2 7520 /(Y N N/A li?/uc'
" 4 % - - -
Rush * % NC Qd 6 x 2/"‘{/2} ‘ 7 OO __Y___N__N/A
*D ’ % X L
Relired QIZ A7-2 A Other (Specifyl __Y__N__N/A
Rush data emailed/faxed by end of business day on date required.
Standard TAT is 7-10 business days. _Y _N _N/ A
Received in lab by: ﬁjﬁ-‘h\ Lover  Tf2fte \vizo Sample Temp. Received in Lab: 2,-0 (°C)

Chain of Custody Page __/ of Z

Ref: RT1 Ref: RT2

White Copy: Lab original / Canary Copy: Client Copy

NOTE: Relinquishing samples via this Chain of Custody document constitutes client acceptance of Access Analytical terms and conditions.
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Access Lab Report #:

Sub Lab (if applicable):

Client Purchase Order #:

/ Sub Report #:

Access Estimate #:

004

@

o-® ANALYTICAL, INC.

]
AccEss

Access Analytical, Inc.

15 Thames Valley Rd. ~ Irmo, SC 29063

Phone: 803-781-4243 / Fax: 803-781-4303 / www.axs-inc.com
SCDHEC Lab Certification # 32571

NELAC Lab ID # E871145

72026571
Chain of Custody Record

N

Client: i Z|3
= 2 reservatives (see codes): ﬁ
7;“’4&7/\/ i ( ) Preservation Codes / Bottle Types:
Attn: L\/' // / . Bottle Types (see codes): ‘ 2 *Preservative Codes:
e / 158 ypes ( ) P P t 0=None, 1= HCL, 2 = HNO3, 3 = H:50s, 4 = NaOH, 5 = Na:5:05, 6 = Method 5035 set v/ NaHSO: &
CH:OH, 7 = NaOH/ZnOAC, 8 = H:POs, 9 = cooled to <6°C, 10 = cooled to <10°C, 11 = Amm.Cl-,
Address: 12 = Ascorbic Acid / HCL, 13 = EDA
& *Matrix Codes:
City: State: Zip Code: n v GW = ground water, WW = waste water, DW = drinking water, SW = surface/storm water, S = soil,
) 5 SL=sludge, A =air, IW = industrial waste, O = other (specify in comments section)
Phone: Fax: é 'i) *Program Area Codes:
< \(S) CWA = Clean Water Act (for wastewaters), SDWA = Safe Drinking Water Act (for drinking water),
o - SHW = Solid and Hazardous Wastes (for soils, ground waters and waste samples)
Email: g & ;? S *Container Type: G = Glass, P = Plastic
Project Name: E \5. ,§
3 17//% .')(:-pq/ .7,: ‘«/ 2,//< o \L \"‘\ (
Sampled By (Signature): = / ]
oe
N (= & : l X \{3 { Notes / Comments
Lab ID: Sample Name: Date Collected: | Time Collected: 2;2?2}," (se“ﬁii'éis) Pf?feracrgd?se)a chﬁ?mﬁrs &~ | &
g 7 . . "
F5P - 2/11/z2 o500 | G |eW |50 | 3 [ew| ([ ] A% Nidel, Cobatf manuvd
Y/ 7
- # 9
F5P-2 - Joaer Iy g Ty (3 feesfa [T =
= % L L g
F5P -3 \ 0930 G lmmel f F 1] ]
#
Containers
perTest>>
#
Containers
per Test>>
#
Containers
per Test> >
#
Containers
per Test>>
#
Containers
perTest>>
#
Containers
per Test > >,
#
Containers
per Test > >,
Turnaround Time Requested: Project Location: Relinquished By: R/eceived By: Date: | Time (24hr): | Samples Received on Ice:
= 4 &
Standard s | X7 ///44/ 0 ( (ﬂ/\, Zu 152 X {2
/ P 1 / Z2 Y N__N/A |
X 1 edE X
c (5N dE 2{tl22) \ 700 '
= . : 1flz{ \"7 0 __Y__N__N/A
*Date i)
Required Other (Specify): % N N/A
Rush data emailed/faxed by end of business day on date required.
Standard TAT is 7-10 business days. Y N N/A
/Z;_S’ A_l_ .
§ : ; el Lowe. L1z vzito
Received in lab by: | Sample Temp. Received in Lab: (°C)

Chain of Custody Page Z of Z

Ref: RT1 Ref: RT2

White Copy: Lab original / Canary Copy: Client Copy

NOTE: Relinquishing samples via this Chain of Custody document constitutes client acceptance of Access Analytical terms and conditions.

Page 3 of 32

—




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  18-Feb-22

Client: Terracon Consultants
Project:  Blythewood Ind. Park Case Narrative
Lab ID: 2202G57

pH Analysis by Method E150.1/SM4500 H+ B/SW9045D:

Samples for pH analysis by Method E150.1/SM4500 H+ B/SW9045D were received and analyzed outside holding time

requirement of "immediate or 15 minutes."
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 18-Feb-22

Client: Terracon Consultants Client Sample ID: SB-4
Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park Collection Date: 2/11/2022 7:15:00 AM
Lab ID: 2202G57-001 Matrix: Soil
Reporting .
Analyses Result Limit MDL Units Prepared Date Analyzed DF
imi
Total Mercury by SW7473 (SW7473)
Mercury 0.0419 0.0969 0.0419 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 10:39:1( 02/15/2022 17:09 1
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
pH 5.07 0.01 0.01 pH Units 02/16/2022 09:05:0( 02/16/2022 12:49 1
METALS, TOTAL  SW6010D (SW3050B)
Arsenic 0.522 1.73 0.522 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:05 1
Cadmium 0.0810 1.73 0.0810 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:05 1
Chromium 2.27 1.73 0.641 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:05 1
Cobalt 0.156 1.73 0.0873 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:05 1
Lead 2.79 3.46 0.304 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:05 1
Nickel 0.405 3.46 0.213 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:05 1
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 12.2 0 0 wt% 02/14/2022 00:00 1
FLDEP V  Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the method blank J  Estimated value

Qualifiers:

I The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit

AES Laboratory S Spike recovery outside limits due to matrix

Qualifiers:

> Greater than result value

Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected

<

Q  Sample held beyond the accepted holding time

R RPD outside limits due to matrix

Less than result value
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Greater than result value < Less than result value
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  18-Feb-22
Client: Terracon Consultants Client Sample ID: SB-5
Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park Collection Date: 2/11/2022 7:50:00 AM
Lab ID: 2202G57-002 Matrix: Soil
Reporting .
Analyses Result Qual Limit MDL Units Prepared Date Analyzed DF
1mi
Total Mercury by SW7473 (SW7473)
Mercury 0.0381 8] 0.0880 0.0381 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 10:39:1( 02/15/2022 17:18 1
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
pH 4.88 Q 0.01 0.01 pH Units 02/16/2022 09:05:0( 02/16/2022 12:56 1
METALS, TOTAL  SW6010D (SW3050B)
Arsenic 0.497 8] 1.65 0.497 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:07 1
Cadmium 0.0772 1.65 0.0772 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:07 1
Chromium 1.71 1.65 0.611 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:07 1
Cobalt 0.109 1 1.65 0.0832 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:07 1
Lead 1.78 1 3.30 0.290 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:07 1
Nickel 0.215 I 3.30 0.203 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:07 1
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 12.1 0 0 wt% 02/14/2022 00:00 1
FLDEP V  Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the method blank J  Estimated value
Qualifiers: Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected Q  Sample held beyond the accepted holding time
The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit
AES Laboratory Spike recovery outside limits due to matrix R RPD outside limits due to matrix
Qualifiers:




Greater than result value < Less than result value
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  18-Feb-22
Client: Terracon Consultants Client Sample ID: SB-6
Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park Collection Date: 2/11/2022 9:05:00 AM
Lab ID: 2202G57-003 Matrix: Soil
Reporting .
Analyses Result Qual Limit MDL Units Prepared Date Analyzed DF
1mi
Total Mercury by SW7473 (SW7473)
Mercury 0.0488 8] 0.113 0.0488 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 10:39:1( 02/15/2022 17:26 1
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
pH 4.89 Q 0.01 0.01 pH Units 02/16/2022 09:05:0( 02/16/2022 12:59 1
METALS, TOTAL  SW6010D (SW3050B)
Arsenic 0.464 8] 1.54 0.464 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:10 1
Cadmium 0.0721 1.54 0.0721 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:10 1
Chromium 1.88 1.54 0.571 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:10 1
Cobalt 0.137 1 1.54 0.0776 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:10 1
Lead 2.18 1 3.08 0.271 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:10 1
Nickel 0.289 I 3.08 0.190 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:10 1
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 12.2 0 0 wt% 02/14/2022 00:00 1
FLDEP V  Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the method blank J  Estimated value
Qualifiers: Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected Q  Sample held beyond the accepted holding time
The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit
AES Laboratory Spike recovery outside limits due to matrix R RPD outside limits due to matrix
Qualifiers:




AES Laboratory
Qualifiers:

Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected Q  Sample held beyond the accepted holding time

The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit

Spike recovery outside limits due to matrix R RPD outside limits due to matrix

Greater than result value < Less than result value
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  18-Feb-22
Client: Terracon Consultants Client Sample ID: SB-7
Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park Collection Date: 2/11/2022 10:10:00 AM
Lab ID: 2202G57-004 Matrix: Soil
Reporting .
Analyses Result Qual Limit MDL Units Prepared Date Analyzed DF
imi
Total Mercury by SW7473 (SW7473)
Mercury 0.0395 U 0.0913 0.0395 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 10:39:1( 02/15/2022 17:34 1
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
pH 5.00 Q 0.01 0.01 pH Units 02/16/2022 09:05:0  02/16/2022 13:01 1
METALS, TOTAL  SW6010D (SW3050B)
Arsenic 0.496 U 1.65 0.496 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:13 1
Cadmium 0.0770 1.65 0.0770 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:00  02/15/2022 18:13 1
Chromium 1.53 1 1.65 0.609 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0C  02/15/2022 18:13 1
Cobalt 0.150 1 1.65 0.0829 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:00  02/15/2022 18:13 1
Lead 1.84 1 3.29 0.289 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:00  02/15/2022 18:13 1
Nickel 0.387 I 3.29 0.203 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:13 1
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 11.5 0 0 wt% 02/14/2022 00:00 1
FLDEP V  Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the method blank J  Estimated value
Qualifiers:




AES Laboratory
Qualifiers:

Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected Q  Sample held beyond the accepted holding time

The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit

Spike recovery outside limits due to matrix R RPD outside limits due to matrix

Greater than result value < Less than result value
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  18-Feb-22
Client: Terracon Consultants Client Sample ID: SB-8
Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park Collection Date: 2/11/2022 10:50:00 AM
Lab ID: 2202G57-005 Matrix: Soil
Reporting .
Analyses Result Qual Limit MDL Units Prepared Date Analyzed DF
imi
Total Mercury by SW7473 (SW7473)
Mercury 0.0386 U 0.0892 0.0386 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 10:39:1( 02/15/2022 18:01 1
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
pH 4.99 Q 0.01 0.01 pH Units 02/16/2022 09:05:0  02/16/2022 13:04 1
METALS, TOTAL  SW6010D (SW3050B)
Arsenic 0.497 U 1.65 0.497 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:16 1
Cadmium 0.0772 1.65 0.0772 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:00  02/15/2022 18:16 1
Chromium 1.56 1 1.65 0.611 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0C  02/15/2022 18:16 1
Cobalt 0.119 1 1.65 0.0831 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:00  02/15/2022 18:16 1
Lead 1.84 1 3.30 0.290 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0(  02/15/2022 18:16 1
Nickel 0.203 U 3.30 0.203 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:16 1
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 8.82 0 0 wt% 02/14/2022 00:00 1
FLDEP V  Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the method blank J  Estimated value
Qualifiers:




Greater than result value < Less than result value
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  18-Feb-22
Client: Terracon Consultants Client Sample ID: SB-9
Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park Collection Date: 2/11/2022 11:20:00 AM
Lab ID: 2202G57-006 Matrix: Soil
Reporting .
Analyses Result Qual Limit MDL Units Prepared Date Analyzed DF
1mi
Total Mercury by SW7473 (SW7473)
Mercury 0.0470 8] 0.109 0.0470 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 10:39:1( 02/15/2022 18:09 1
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
pH 4.65 Q 0.01 0.01 pH Units 02/16/2022 09:05:0( 02/16/2022 13:06 1
METALS, TOTAL  SW6010D (SW3050B)
Arsenic 0.808 8] 2.68 0.808 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:24 1
Cadmium 0.126 2.68 0.126 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:24 1
Chromium 5.34 2.68 0.993 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:24 1
Cobalt 0.325 1 2.68 0.135 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:24 1
Lead 5.70 5.36 0.471 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:24 1
Nickel 0.330 U 5.36 0.330 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:24 1
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 27.5 0 0 wt% 02/14/2022 00:00 1
FLDEP V  Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the method blank J  Estimated value
Qualifiers: Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected Q  Sample held beyond the accepted holding time
The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit
AES Laboratory Spike recovery outside limits due to matrix R RPD outside limits due to matrix
Qualifiers:




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  18-Feb-22
Client: Terracon Consultants Client Sample ID: SB-10
Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park Collection Date: 2/11/2022 11:55:00 AM
Lab ID: 2202G57-007 Matrix: Soil
Reporting .
Analyses Result Qual Limit MDL Units Prepared Date Analyzed DF
imi
Total Mercury by SW7473 (SW7473)
Mercury 0.0377 U 0.0871 0.0377 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 10:39:1( 02/15/2022 18:17 1
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
pH 5.04 Q 0.01 0.01 pH Units 02/16/2022 09:05:0  02/16/2022 13:09 1
METALS, TOTAL  SW6010D (SW3050B)
Arsenic 0.473 U 1.57 0.473 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:27 1
Cadmium 0.0735 1.57 0.0735 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:00  02/15/2022 18:27 1
Chromium 1.64 1.57 0.582 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:00  02/15/2022 18:27 1
Cobalt 0.0886 1 1.57 0.0791 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:00  02/15/2022 18:27 1
Lead 1.30 1 3.14 0.276 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0(  02/15/2022 18:27 1
Nickel 0.193 U 3.14 0.193 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:27 1
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 8.52 0 0 wt% 02/14/2022 00:00 1
FLDEP V  Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the method blank J  Estimated value

Qualifiers:

I The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit

AES Laboratory S
Qualifiers:

Spike recovery outside limits due to matrix

> Greater than result value

Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected

<

Q  Sample held beyond the accepted holding time

R RPD outside limits due to matrix

Less than result value
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  18-Feb-22
Client: Terracon Consultants Client Sample ID: SB-11
Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park Collection Date: 2/11/2022 12:45:00 PM
Lab ID: 2202G57-008 Matrix: Soil
Reporting .
Analyses Result Qual Limit MDL Units Prepared Date Analyzed DF
imi
Total Mercury by SW7473 (SW7473)
Mercury 0.0395 U 0.0912 0.0395 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 10:39:1( 02/15/2022 18:25 1
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
pH 5.16 Q 0.01 0.01 pH Units 02/16/2022 09:05:0  02/16/2022 13:15 1
METALS, TOTAL  SW6010D (SW3050B)
Arsenic 0.518 U 1.72 0.518 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:30 1
Cadmium 0.0806 1.72 0.0806 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0C  02/15/2022 18:30 1
Chromium 3.38 1.72 0.638 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0C  02/15/2022 18:30 1
Cobalt 0.328 1 1.72 0.0867 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0C  02/15/2022 18:30 1
Lead 3.52 3.44 0.302 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0(  02/15/2022 18:30 1
Nickel 0.801 I 3.44 0.212 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0C  02/15/2022 18:30 1
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 12.1 0 0 wt% 02/14/2022 00:00 1
FLDEP V  Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the method blank J  Estimated value
Qualifiers:

AES Laboratory
Qualifiers:

Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected Q  Sample held beyond the accepted holding time

The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit

Spike recovery outside limits due to matrix R RPD outside limits due to matrix

Greater than result value < Less than result value
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  18-Feb-22
Client: Terracon Consultants Client Sample ID: SB-12
Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park Collection Date: 2/11/2022 1:40:00 PM
Lab ID: 2202G57-009 Matrix: Soil
Reporting .
Analyses Result Qual Limit MDL Units Prepared Date Analyzed DF
1mi
Total Mercury by SW7473 (SW7473)
Mercury 0.0559 I 0.110 0.0477 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 10:39:1( 02/15/2022 18:34 1
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
pH 5.00 Q 0.01 0.01 pH Units 02/16/2022 09:05:0( 02/16/2022 13:17 1
METALS, TOTAL  SW6010D (SW3050B)
Arsenic 2.81 2.49 0.751 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:33 1
Cadmium 0.117 U 2.49 0.117 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:33 1
Chromium 222 2.49 0.924 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:33 1
Cobalt 0.391 1 2.49 0.126 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:33 1
Lead 6.12 4.99 0.438 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:33 1
Nickel 0.307 U 4.99 0.307 mg/Kg-dry 02/15/2022 08:11:0( 02/15/2022 18:33 1
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 28.0 0 0 wt% 02/14/2022 00:00 1
FLDEP Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the method blank J  Estimated value
Qualifiers: Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected Q  Sample held beyond the accepted holding time
The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit
AES Laboratory Spike recovery outside limits due to matrix R RPD outside limits due to matrix
Qualifiers:

Greater than result value < Less than result value
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  18-Feb-22

Client: Terracon Consultants Client Sample ID: FSP-1
Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park Collection Date: 2/11/2022 8:00:00 AM
Lab ID: 2202G57-010 Matrix: Groundwater
Reporting .
Analyses Result Qual Limit MDL Units Prepared Date Analyzed
imi
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) 0.022 0.020 0.018 mg/L 02/17/2022 07:00:0( 02/17/2022 13:29

ION SCAN  SW9056A

Fluoride 0.20 8] 0.20 0.20 mg/L 02/16/2022 15:28

Hydrogen Ion (pH) by SM4500H+B

pH 4.80 Q 0.0100 0.0100 pH Units 02/14/2022 16:41
METALS, TOTAL  SW6010D (SW3010A)

Cobalt 0.0012 8] 0.0200 0.0012 mg/L 02/15/2022 08:40:0( 02/15/2022 19:41
Manganese 0.0054 I 0.0150 0.0012 mg/L 02/15/2022 08:40:0( 02/15/2022 19:41
Nickel 0.0051 8] 0.0200 0.0051 mg/L 02/15/2022 08:40:0( 02/15/2022 19:41

FLDEP V  Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the method blank J  Estimated value

Qualifiers: Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected Q  Sample held beyond the accepted holding time

I The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit

AES Laboratory S Spike recovery outside limits due to matrix R RPD outside limits due to matrix

Qualifiers: > Greater than result value < Less than result value
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  18-Feb-22

Client: Terracon Consultants Client Sample ID: FSP-2
Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park Collection Date: 2/11/2022 9:00:00 AM
Lab ID: 2202G57-011 Matrix: Groundwater
Reporting .
Analyses Result Qual Limit MDL Units Prepared Date Analyzed DF
1mi
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) 0.578 0.020 0.018 mg/L 02/17/2022 07:00:0( 02/17/2022 13:31 1
ION SCAN  SW9056A
Fluoride 0.20 8] 0.20 0.20 mg/L 02/16/2022 15:44 1
Hydrogen Ion (pH) by SM4500H+B
pH 6.26 Q 0.0100 0.0100 pH Units 02/14/2022 16:47 1
METALS, TOTAL  SW6010D (SW3010A)
Cobalt 0.0015 1 0.0200 0.0012 mg/L 02/15/2022 08:40:0( 02/15/2022 19:44 1
Manganese 0.187 0.0150 0.0012 mg/L 02/15/2022 08:40:0( 02/15/2022 19:44 1
Nickel 0.0085 1 0.0200 0.0051 mg/L 02/15/2022 08:40:0( 02/15/2022 19:44 1
FLDEP Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the method blank J  Estimated value
Qualifiers: Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected Q  Sample held beyond the accepted holding time
The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit
AES Laboratory Spike recovery outside limits due to matrix R RPD outside limits due to matrix
Qualifiers: Greater than result value < Less than result value
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Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected

Q  Sample held beyond the accepted holding time

I The reported value is between the laboratory method detection limit and the laboratory practical quantitation limit

AES Laboratory S

Qualifiers: > Greater than result value

Spike recovery outside limits due to matrix

<

R RPD outside limits due to matrix

Less than result value
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  18-Feb-22
Client: Terracon Consultants Client Sample ID: FSP-3
Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park Collection Date: 2/11/2022 9:30:00 AM
Lab ID: 2202G57-012 Matrix: Groundwater
Reporting .
Analyses Result Qual Limit MDL Units Prepared Date Analyzed DF
imi
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) 0.204 0.020 0.018 mg/L 02/17/2022 07:00:0( 02/17/2022 13:34 1
ION SCAN SW9056A
Fluoride 0.25 0.20 0.20 mg/L 02/16/2022 16:00 1
Hydrogen Ion (pH) by SM4500H+B
pH 6.39 Q 0.0100 0.0100 pH Units 02/14/2022 16:50 1
METALS, TOTAL  SW6010D (SW3010A)
Cobalt 0.0129 1 0.0200 0.0012 mg/L 02/15/2022 08:40:0( 02/15/2022 19:47 1
Manganese 0.811 0.0150 0.0012 mg/L 02/15/2022 08:40:0( 02/15/2022 19:47 1
Nickel 0.171 0.0200 0.0051 mg/L 02/15/2022 08:40:0( 02/15/2022 19:47 1
FLDEP V  Indicates that the analyte was detected in both the sample and the method blank Estimated value
Qualifiers:




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  18-Feb-22
SUMMARY OF ANALYTES DETECTED
Analyses Result Qual MDL Relli(i)::iitng Units BatchID Dlil;ctti;):
Client Sample ID: SB-4 Lab ID: 2202G57-001
Collection Date: 2/11/2022 7:15:00 AM Matrix: Soil
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
pH 5.07 H 0.01 0.01 pH Units 331000 1
METALS, TOTAL SW6010D (SW3050B)
Chromium 2.27 0.641 1.73 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
Cobalt 0.156 J 0.0873 1.73 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
Lead 2.79 J 0.304 3.46 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
Nickel 0.405 J 0.213 3.46 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 12.2 0 0 wi% R477366 1
Client Sample ID: SB-5 Lab ID: 2202G57-002
Collection Date: 2/11/2022 7:50:00 AM Matrix: Soil
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
pH 4.88 H 0.01 0.01 pH Units 331000 1
METALS, TOTAL SW6010D (SW3050B)
Chromium 1.71 0.611 1.65 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
Cobalt 0.109 J 0.0832 1.65 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
Lead 1.78 J 0.290 3.30 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
Nickel 0.215 J 0.203 3.30 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 12.1 0 0 wit% R477366 1
Client Sample ID: SB-6 Lab ID: 2202G57-003
Collection Date: 2/11/2022 9:05:00 AM Matrix: Soil
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
pH 4.89 H 0.01 0.01 pH Units 331000 1
METALS, TOTAL SW6010D (SW3050B)
Chromium 1.88 0.571 1.54 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
Cobalt 0.137 J 0.0776 1.54 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
Lead 2.18 J 0.271 3.08 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
Nickel 0.289 J 0.190 3.08 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 12.2 0 0 wi% R477366 1
Client Sample ID: SB-7 Lab ID: 2202G57-004
Collection Date: 2/11/2022 10:10:00 AM Matrix: Soil
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
pH 5.00 H 0.01 0.01 pH Units 331000 1
METALS, TOTAL SW6010D (SW3050B)
Chromium 1.53 J 0.609 1.65 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
Cobalt 0.150 J 0.0829 1.65 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
Lead 1.84 J 0.289 3.29 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
Nickel 0.387 J 0.203 3.29 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 11.5 0 0 wt% R477366 1
Client Sample ID: SB-8 Lab ID: 2202G57-005
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  18-Feb-22
SUMMARY OF ANALYTES DETECTED
Analyses Result  Qual MDL ReE?;:iit“g Units BatchID DF'Z‘::::
| Collection Date: 2/11/2022 10:50:00 AM Matrix: Soil
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
pH 4.99 H 0.01 0.01 pH Units 331000 1
METALS, TOTAL SW6010D (SW3050B)
Chromium 1.56 J 0.611 1.65 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
Cobalt 0.119 J 0.0831 1.65 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
Lead 1.84 J 0.290 3.30 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 8.82 0 0 wi% R477366 1
Client Sample ID: SB-9 Lab ID: 2202G57-006
Collection Date: 2/11/2022 11:20:00 AM Matrix: Soil
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
pH 4.65 H 0.01 0.01 pH Units 331000 1
METALS, TOTAL SW6010D (SW3050B)
Chromium 5.34 0.993 2.68 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
Cobalt 0.325 J 0.135 2.68 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
Lead 5.70 0.471 5.36 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 27.5 0 0 wi% R477366 1
Client Sample ID: SB-10 Lab ID: 2202G57-007
Collection Date: 2/11/2022 11:55:00 AM Matrix: Soil
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
pH 5.04 H 0.01 0.01 pH Units 331000 1
METALS, TOTAL SW6010D (SW3050B)
Chromium 1.64 0.582 1.57 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
Cobalt 0.0886 J 0.0791 1.57 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
Lead 1.30 J 0.276 3.14 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 8.52 0 0 wi% R477366 1
Client Sample ID: SB-11 Lab ID: 2202G57-008
Collection Date: 2/11/2022 12:45:00 PM Matrix: Soil
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
pH 5.16 H 0.01 0.01 pH Units 331000 1
METALS, TOTAL SW6010D (SW3050B)
Chromium 3.38 0.638 1.72 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
Cobalt 0.328 J 0.0867 1.72 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
Lead 3.52 0.302 3.44 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
Nickel 0.801 J 0.212 3.44 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 12.1 0 0 wit% R477366 1
Client Sample ID: SB-12 Lab ID: 2202G57-009
Collection Date: 2/11/2022 1:40:00 PM Matrix: Soil
Total Mercury by SW7473 (SW7473)
Mercury 0.0559 J 0.0477 0.110 mg/Kg-dry 330912 1
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  18-Feb-22
SUMMARY OF ANALYTES DETECTED
Analyses Result  Qual MDL ReE?;:iit“g Units BatchID DF'Z‘::::
Client Sample ID: SB-12 Lab ID: 2202G57-009
Collection Date: 2/11/2022 1:40:00 PM Matrix: Soil
Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D (SW9045D)
pH 5.00 H 0.01 0.01 pH Units 331000 1
METALS, TOTAL SW6010D (SW3050B)
Arsenic 2.81 0.751 2.49 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
Chromium 22.2 0.924 2.49 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
Cobalt 0.391 J 0.126 2.49 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
Lead 6.12 0.438 4.99 mg/Kg-dry 330880 1
PERCENT MOISTURE D2216
Percent Moisture 28.0 0 0 wit% R477366 1
Client Sample ID: FSP-1 Lab ID: 2202G57-010
Collection Date: 2/11/2022 8:00:00 AM Matrix: Groundwater
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) 0.022 0.018 0.020 mg/L 331040 1
Hydrogen Ion (pH) by SM4500H+B
pH 4.80 H 0.0100 0.0100 pH Units R477495 1
METALS, TOTAL SW6010D (SW3010A)
Manganese 0.0054 J 0.0012 0.0150 mg/L 330879 1
Client Sample ID: FSP-2 Lab ID: 2202G57-011
Collection Date: 2/11/2022 9:00:00 AM Matrix: Groundwater
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) 0.578 0.018 0.020 mg/L 331040 1
Hydrogen Ion (pH) by SM4500H+B
pH 6.26 H 0.0100 0.0100 pH Units R477495 1
METALS, TOTAL SW6010D (SW3010A)
Cobalt 0.0015 J 0.0012 0.0200 mg/L 330879 1
Manganese 0.187 0.0012 0.0150 mg/L 330879 1
Nickel 0.0085 J 0.0051 0.0200 mg/L 330879 1
Client Sample ID: FSP-3 Lab ID: 2202G57-012
Collection Date: 2/11/2022 9:30:00 AM Matrix: Groundwater
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) 0.204 0.018 0.020 mg/L 331040 1
ION SCAN SWI9056A
Fluoride 0.25 0.20 0.20 mg/L R477806 1
Hydrogen Ion (pH) by SM4500H+B
pH 6.39 H 0.0100 0.0100 pH Units R477495 1
METALS, TOTAL SW6010D (SW3010A)
Cobalt 0.0129 J 0.0012 0.0200 mg/L 330879 1
Manganese 0.811 0.0012 0.0150 mg/L 330879 1
Nickel 0.171 0.0051 0.0200 mg/L 330879 1
Qualifiers: % Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)

BRL Below reporting limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Narr  See case narrative
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  18-Feb-22
SUMMARY OF ANALYTES DETECTED

Analyses Result  Qual MDL Reporting Units Batchip  Dilution
Limit Factor
N Analyte not NELAC certified F Analyzed in the lab which is a deviation from the method
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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= Clear Save as
ﬁh—% | ANALYTICAL
¥ | ENVIRONMENTAL

AES | SERVICES, INC. SAMPLE/COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST
Client Name: TERRACON AES Work Order Number: 2202G57

2. Carrier: FedEx [m] UPS[ | uspS[ ] Client ] Courier| | Othel

=

Details Comments
damaged [ | leaking [ | other| ]

<
m
[
2
~
>

Shipping container/cooler received in good condition?

Custody seals present on shipping container?

Custody seals intact on shipping container?

Temperature blanks present?

Cooler temperature(s) within limits of 0-6°C? [See item 13 and 14 for

A A o o

Cooling initiated for recently collected samples / ice

© © 00O
00003 O P03
0 O 0EOO

7.
temperature recordings.] present []

8.|Chain of Custody (COC) present?

9.|Chain of Custody signed, dated, and timed when relinquished and received? 0@ q’)
10.|Sampler name and/or signature on COC? {@
11.| Were all samples received within holding time? @ |O
12.[ TAT marked on the COC? @ lD If no TAT indicated, proceeded with standard TAT per Terms & Conditions. [ ]
13. Cooler 1 Temperature 2.0 °c Cooler 2 Temperature °c Cooler 3 Temperature °c Cooler 4 Temperature °c
14. Cooler 5 Temperature °c Cooler 6 Temperature °c Cooler 7 Temperature °C Cooler 8 Temperature °c

15. Comments:

I certify that | have completed sections 1-15 (dated initials). CH 2/12/2022

Details Comments

<
(]
3
2
=]
2
~
>

16.
17.
18.

19.
20.
21.

22.
23.
24.
25.
.|Were trip blanks submitted?

2

(o)}

27.

28.
29.
30.

Were sample containers intact upon receipt?

Custody seals present on sample containers?

Custody seals intact on sample containers?

Do sample container labels match the COC?

incompleteinfo [ ] illegible [ ]
no label [ ] other []

Are analyses requested indicated on the COC?

Were all of the samples listed on the COC received?

O OOEO

samples received but not listed on COC |:|
samples listed on COC not received []

Was the sample collection date/time noted?

O

Did we receive sufficient sample volume for indicated analyses?

00 O OPOO

Were samples received in appropriate containers?

Were VOA samples received without headspace (< 1/4" bubble)?

@ @0 0 CJOJONCle @0

listed on cOC [ | not listed on coC [ _]

Comments:

This section only applies to samples where pH can be
checked at Sample Receipt.

[

| certify that | have completed sections 16-27 (dated initials).

Details Comments

Have containers needing chemical preservation been checked? *

Containers meet preservation guidelines?

Was pH adjusted at Sample Receipt?

* Note: Certain analyses require chemical preservation but must be checked in the laboratory and not upon Sample Receipt such as Coliforms, VOCs and Oil & Grease/TPH.

This also excludes metals by EPA 200.7, 200.8 and 245.1 which will be verified between 16 and 24 hours after preservation.

Checklist 7.9.20 Rev 3

| certify that | have completed sections 28-30 (dated initials).

Locked
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 18-Feb-22

Client: Terracon Consultants

Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park Dates Report

Lab Order: 2202G57
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Collection Date Matrix Test Name TCLP Date  Prep Date Analysis Date
2202G57-001A SB-4 2/11/2022 7:15:00AM Soil TOTAL METALS BY ICP 2/15/2022 8:11:00AM 02/15/2022
2202G57-001A SB-4 2/11/2022  7:15:00AM Soil Mercury by SW7473 2/15/2022 10:39:10AM 02/15/2022
2202G57-001A SB-4 2/11/2022 7:15:00AM Soil Laboratory Hydrogen lon (pH) 2/16/2022 9:05:00AM 02/16/2022
2202G57-001A SB-4 2/11/2022 7:15:00AM Soil PERCENT MOISTURE 02/14/2022
2202G57-002A SB-5 2/11/2022 7:50:00AM Soil TOTAL METALS BY ICP 2/15/2022 8:11:00AM 02/15/2022
2202G57-002A SB-5 2/11/2022 7:50:00AM Soil Mercury by SW7473 2/15/2022 10:39:10AM 02/15/2022
2202G57-002A SB-5 2/11/2022 7:50:00AM Soil Laboratory Hydrogen lon (pH) 2/16/2022 9:05:00AM 02/16/2022
2202G57-002A SB-5 2/11/2022 7:50:00AM Soil PERCENT MOISTURE 02/14/2022
2202G57-003A SB-6 2/11/2022 9:05:00AM Soil TOTAL METALS BY ICP 2/15/2022 8:11:00AM 02/15/2022
2202G57-003A SB-6 2/11/2022  9:05:00AM Soil Mercury by SW7473 2/15/2022 10:39:10AM 02/15/2022
2202G57-003A SB-6 2/11/2022 9:05:00AM Soil Laboratory Hydrogen lon (pH) 2/16/2022 9:05:00AM 02/16/2022
2202G57-003A SB-6 2/11/2022 9:05:00AM Soil PERCENT MOISTURE 02/14/2022
2202G57-004A SB-7 2/11/2022 10:10:00AM Soil TOTAL METALS BY ICP 2/15/2022 8:11:00AM 02/15/2022
2202G57-004A SB-7 2/11/2022 10:10:00AM Soil Mercury by SW7473 2/15/2022 10:39:10AM 02/15/2022
2202G57-004A SB-7 2/11/2022 10:10:00AM Soil Laboratory Hydrogen lon (pH) 2/16/2022 9:05:00AM 02/16/2022
2202G57-004A SB-7 2/11/2022 10:10:00AM Soil PERCENT MOISTURE 02/14/2022
2202G57-005A SB-8 2/11/2022 10:50:00AM Soil TOTAL METALS BY ICP 2/15/2022 8:11:00AM 02/15/2022
2202G57-005A SB-8 2/11/2022 10:50:00AM Soil Mercury by SW7473 2/15/2022 10:39:10AM 02/15/2022
2202G57-005A SB-8 2/11/2022 10:50:00AM Soil Laboratory Hydrogen lon (pH) 2/16/2022 9:05:00AM 02/16/2022
2202G57-005A SB-8 2/11/2022 10:50:00AM Soil PERCENT MOISTURE 02/14/2022
2202G57-006A SB-9 2/11/2022 11:20:00AM Soil TOTAL METALS BY ICP 2/15/2022 8:11:00AM 02/15/2022
2202G57-006A SB-9 2/11/2022 11:20:00AM Soil Mercury by SW7473 2/15/2022 10:39:10AM 02/15/2022
2202G57-006A SB-9 2/11/2022 11:20:00AM Soil Laboratory Hydrogen lon (pH) 2/16/2022 9:05:00AM 02/16/2022
2202G57-006A SB-9 2/11/2022 11:20:00AM Soil PERCENT MOISTURE 02/14/2022
2202G57-007A SB-10 2/11/2022 11:55:00AM Soil TOTAL METALS BY ICP 2/15/2022 8:11:00AM 02/15/2022
2202G57-007A SB-10 2/11/2022 11:55:00AM Soil Mercury by SW7473 2/15/2022 10:39:10AM 02/15/2022
2202G57-007A SB-10 2/11/2022 11:55:00AM Soil Laboratory Hydrogen lon (pH) 2/16/2022 9:05:00AM 02/16/2022
2202G57-007A SB-10 2/11/2022 11:55:00AM Soil PERCENT MOISTURE 02/14/2022
2202G57-008A SB-11 2/11/2022 12:45:00PM Soil TOTAL METALS BY ICP 2/15/2022 8:11:00AM 02/15/2022
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 18-Feb-22

Client:

Project Name:

Terracon Consultants
Blythewood Ind. Park

Dates Report

Lab Order: 2202G57
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Collection Date Matrix Test Name TCLP Date  Prep Date Analysis Date
2202G57-008A SB-11 2/11/2022 12:45:00PM Soil Mercury by SW7473 2/15/2022 10:39:10AM 02/15/2022
2202G57-008A SB-11 2/11/2022 12:45:00PM Soil Laboratory Hydrogen lon (pH) 2/16/2022 9:05:00AM 02/16/2022
2202G57-008A SB-11 2/11/2022 12:45:00PM Soil PERCENT MOISTURE 02/14/2022
2202G57-009A SB-12 2/11/2022 1:40:00PM Soil TOTAL METALS BY ICP 2/15/2022 8:11:00AM 02/15/2022
2202G57-009A SB-12 2/11/2022 1:40:00PM Soil Mercury by SW7473 2/15/2022 10:39:10AM 02/15/2022
2202G57-009A SB-12 2/11/2022 1:40:00PM Soil Laboratory Hydrogen lon (pH) 2/16/2022 9:05:00AM 02/16/2022
2202G57-009A SB-12 2/11/2022 1:40:00PM Soil PERCENT MOISTURE 02/14/2022
2202G57-010A FSP-1 2/11/2022 8:00:00AM Groundwater |ON SCAN 02/16/2022
2202G57-010A FSP-1 2/11/2022 8:00:00AM Groundwater Hydrogen lon (pH) by SM4500 H+ B 02/14/2022
2202G57-010B FSP-1 2/11/2022 8:00:00AM Groundwater TOTAL METALS BY ICP 2/15/2022 8:40:00AM 02/15/2022
2202G57-010C FSP-1 2/11/2022 8:00:00AM Groundwater Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) 2/17/2022 7:00:00AM 02/17/2022
2202G57-011A FSP-2 2/11/2022 9:00:00AM Groundwater |ION SCAN 02/16/2022
2202G57-011A FSP-2 2/11/2022 9:00:00AM Groundwater Hydrogen lon (pH) by SM4500 H+ B 02/14/2022
2202G57-011B FSP-2 2/11/2022 9:00:00AM Groundwater TOTAL METALS BY ICP 2/15/2022 8:40:00AM 02/15/2022
2202G57-011C FSP-2 2/11/2022 9:00:00AM Groundwater Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) 2/17/2022 7:00:00AM 02/17/2022
2202G57-012A FSP-3 2/11/2022 9:30:00AM Groundwater |ON SCAN 02/16/2022
2202G57-012A FSP-3 2/11/2022 9:30:00AM Groundwater Hydrogen lon (pH) by SM4500 H+ B 02/14/2022
2202G57-012B FSP-3 2/11/2022 9:30:00AM Groundwater TOTAL METALS BY ICP 2/15/2022 8:40:00AM 02/15/2022
2202G57-012C FSP-3 2/11/2022 9:30:00AM Groundwater Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) 2/17/2022 7:00:00AM 02/17/2022
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 18-Feb-22

Client: Terracon Consultants
Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Workorder: 2202G57 BatchID: 330879
Sample ID: MB-330879 Client ID: Units:  mg/L Prep Date: 02/15/2022 Run No: 477677
SampleType: MBLK TestCode: METALS, TOTAL ~ SW6010D BatchID: 330879 Analysis Date: 02/15/2022 Seq No: 11034851
Analyte Result RPT Limit ~ SPK value = SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Cobalt BRL 0.0200
Manganese BRL 0.0150
Nickel BRL 0.0200
Sample ID: LCS-330879 Client ID: Units:  mg/L Prep Date: 02/15/2022 Run No: 477677
SampleType: LCS TestCode: METALS, TOTAL ~ SW6010D BatchID: 330879 Analysis Date:  02/15/2022 Seq No: 11034854
Analyte Result RPT Limit ~ SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Cobalt 1.061 0.0200 1.000 106 80 120
Manganese 1.057 0.0150 1.000 106 80 120
Nickel 1.074 0.0200 1.000 107 80 120
Sample ID: 2202F22-001BMS Client ID: Units:  mg/L Prep Date: 02/15/2022 Run No: 477677
SampleType: MS TestCode: METALS, TOTAL ~ SW6010D BatchID: 330879 Analysis Date: 02/15/2022 Seq No: 11034856
Analyte Result RPT Limit SPK value  SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Cobalt 1.070 0.0200 1.000 0.003780 107 75 125
Manganese 1.068 0.0150 1.000 0.006540 106 75 125
Nickel 1.080 0.0200 1.000 108 75 125
Sample ID: 2202F22-001BMSD  Client ID: Units:  mg/L Prep Date: 02/15/2022 Run No: 477677
SampleType: MSD TestCode: METALS, TOTAL ~ SW6010D BatchID: 330879 Analysis Date: 02/15/2022 Seq No: 11034857
Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Cobalt 1.048 0.0200 1.000 0.003780 104 75 125 1.070 2.14 20
Manganese 1.045 0.0150 1.000 0.006540 104 75 125 1.068 2.22 20
Nickel 1.054 0.0200 1.000 105 75 125 1.080 2.40 20
Qualifiers: > Greater than Result value < Less than Result value B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
BRL  Below reporting limit E  Estimated (value above quantitation range) H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit N Analyte not NELAC certified R RPD outside limits due to matrix
S

Rpt Lim Reporting Limit

Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  18-Feb-22

Client: Terracon Consultants ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park
Workorder: 2202G57 BatchID: 330880
Sample ID: MB-330880 Client ID: Units:  mg/Kg Prep Date: 02/15/2022 Run No: 477669
SampleType: MBLK TestCode: METALS, TOTAL ~ SW6010D BatchID: 330880 Analysis Date:  02/15/2022 Seq No: 11034785
Analyte Result RPT Limit ~ SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic BRL 2.50
Cadmium BRL 2.50
Chromium BRL 2.50
Cobalt BRL 2.50
Lead BRL 5.00
Nickel BRL 5.00
Sample ID: LCS-330880 Client ID: Units:  mg/Kg Prep Date: 02/15/2022 Run No: 477669
SampleType: LCS TestCode: METALS, TOTAL ~ SW6010D BatchID: 330880 Analysis Date:  02/15/2022 Seq No: 11034786
Analyte Result RPT Limit SPK value  SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic 45.88 2.50 50.00 91.8 80 120
Cadmium 47.65 2.50 50.00 95.3 80 120
Chromium 50.79 2.50 50.00 102 80 120
Cobalt 50.55 2.50 50.00 101 80 120
Lead 49.01 5.00 50.00 98.0 80 120
Nickel 51.10 5.00 50.00 102 80 120
Sample ID: 2202C47-001BMS Client ID: Units:  mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 02/15/2022 Run No: 477669
SampleType: MS TestCode: METALS, TOTAL ~ SW6010D BatchID: 330880 Analysis Date: 02/15/2022 Seq No: 11034790
Analyte Result RPT Limit SPK value  SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic 34.03 2.08 41.68 81.7 75 125
Cadmium 39.74 2.08 41.68 0.3797 94.4 75 125
Chromium 51.20 2.08 41.68 7.890 104 75 125
Cobalt 41.23 2.08 41.68 0.5497 97.6 75 125
Lead 53.22 4.17 41.68 13.20 96.0 75 125
Nickel 42.51 4.17 41.68 1.025 99.5 75 125
Qualifiers: > Greater than Result value < Less than Result value B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
BRL  Below reporting limit E  Estimated (value above quantitation range) H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit N Analyte not NELAC certified R RPD outside limits due to matrix
Rpt Lim Reporting Limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  18-Feb-22

Client: Terracon Consultants ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park
Workorder: 2202G57 BatchID: 330880
Sample ID: 2202C47-001BMSD  Client ID: Units:  mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 02/15/2022 Run No: 477669
SampleType: MSD TestCode: METALS, TOTAL ~ SW6010D BatchID: 330880 Analysis Date:  02/15/2022 Seq No: 11034792
Analyte Result RPT Limit ~ SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Arsenic 34.15 2.09 41.81 81.7 75 125 34.03 0.337 20
Cadmium 40.15 2.09 41.81 0.3797 95.1 75 125 39.74 1.03 20
Chromium 51.92 2.09 41.81 7.890 105 75 125 51.20 1.40 20
Cobalt 41.68 2.09 41.81 0.5497 98.4 75 125 41.23 1.09 20
Lead 52.72 4.18 41.81 13.20 94.5 75 125 53.22 0.943 20
Nickel 43.02 4.18 41.81 1.025 100 75 125 42.51 1.20 20
Qualifiers: > Greater than Result value < Less than Result value B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
BRL  Below reporting limit E  Estimated (value above quantitation range) H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit N Analyte not NELAC certified R RPD outside limits due to matrix
Rpt Lim Reporting Limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  18-Feb-22

Client: Terracon Consultants ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park
Workorder: 2202G57 BatchID: 330912
Sample ID: MB-330912 Client ID: Units:  mg/Kg Prep Date: 02/15/2022 Run No: 477632
SampleType: MBLK TestCode: Total Mercury by SW7473 BatchID: 330912 Analysis Date: 02/15/2022 Seq No: 11032252
Analyte Result RPT Limit ~ SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Mercury BRL 0.100
Sample ID: LCS-330912 Client ID: Units:  mg/Kg Prep Date: 02/15/2022 Run No: 477632
SampleType: LCS TestCode: Total Mercury by SW7473 BatchID: 330912 Analysis Date: 02/15/2022 Seq No: 11032251
Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Mercury 0.8872 0.100 1.000 88.7 80 120
Sample ID: 2202B31-006AMS Client ID: Units:  mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 02/15/2022 Run No: 477632
SampleType: MS TestCode: Total Mercury by SW7473 BatchID: 330912 Analysis Date: 02/15/2022 Seq No: 11032271
Analyte Result RPT Limit ~ SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Mercury 2.537 0.112 1.120 1.261 114 80 120
Sample ID: 2202B31-006AMSD  Client ID: Units:  mg/Kg-dry Prep Date: 02/15/2022 Run No: 477632
SampleType: MSD TestCode: Total Mercury by SW7473 BatchID: 330912 Analysis Date: 02/15/2022 Seq No: 11032272
Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Mercury 1.774 0.112 1.120 1.261 45.8 80 120 2.537 35.4 20 SR
Qualifiers: > Greater than Result value < Less than Result value B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
BRL  Below reporting limit E  Estimated (value above quantitation range) H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit N Analyte not NELAC certified R RPD outside limits due to matrix
Rpt Lim Reporting Limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 18-Feb-22

Client: Terracon Consultants
Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park

Workorder: 2202G57

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

BatchID: 331000

Sample ID: LCS-331000
SampleType: LCS

Client ID:
TestCode:

Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D

BatchID: 331000 Analysis Date:  02/16/2022

High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD

Prep Date: 02/16/2022

BatchID: 331000 Analysis Date: 02/16/2022

Prep Date: 02/16/2022

Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual

5.589 0.953 10

BatchID: 331000 Analysis Date: 02/16/2022

Prep Date: 02/16/2022

Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual

5.069 1.71 10

Analyte Result RPT Limit ~ SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC
pH 6.998 0.01 7.000 100.0
Sample ID: 2202F25-001ADUP  Client ID:
SampleType: DUP TestCode: Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH) SW9045D
Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC
pH 5.536 0.01
Sample ID: 2202G57-001ADUP  Client ID: SB-4
SampleType: DUP TestCode: Laboratory Hydrogen Ion (pH)  SW9045D
Analyte Result RPT Limit ~ SPK value = SPK Ref Val %REC
pH 4.983 0.01
Qualifiers: > Greater than Result value < Less than Result value
BRL  Below reporting limit E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit N Analyte not NELAC certified
Rpt Lim Reporting Limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

R RPD outside limits due to matrix
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RPD Limit Qual

Run No: 477702
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 18-Feb-22

Client: Terracon Consultants ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT
Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park
Workorder: 2202G57 BatchID: 331040
Sample ID: MB-331040 Client ID: Units:  mg/L Prep Date: 02/17/2022 Run No: 477761
SampleType: MBLK TestCode: Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N)  E350.1 BatchID: 331040 Analysis Date: 02/17/2022 Seq No: 11037577
Analyte Result RPT Limit ~ SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0.020
Sample ID: LCS-331040 Client ID: Units:  mg/L Prep Date: 02/17/2022 Run No: 477761
SampleType: LCS TestCode: Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N)  E350.1 BatchID: 331040 Analysis Date: 02/17/2022 Seq No: 11037578
Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) 0.4992 0.020 0.5000 99.8 90 110
Sample ID: 2202C51-001AMS Client ID: Units:  mg/L Prep Date: 02/17/2022 Run No: 477761
SampleType: MS TestCode: Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N)  E350.1 BatchID: 331040 Analysis Date: 02/17/2022 Seq No: 11037614
Analyte Result RPT Limit ~ SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) 0.5127 0.020 0.5000 103 90 110
Sample ID: 2202C75-004AMS Client ID: Units:  mg/L Prep Date: 02/17/2022 Run No: 477761
SampleType: MS TestCode: Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N)  E350.1 BatchID: 331040 Analysis Date:  02/17/2022 Seq No: 11037619
Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) 0.5480 0.020 0.5000 0.04340 101 90 110
Sample ID: 2202C51-001AMSD  Client ID: Units:  mg/L Prep Date: 02/17/2022 Run No: 477761
SampleType: MSD TestCode: Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N)  E350.1 BatchID: 331040 Analysis Date: 02/17/2022 Seq No: 11037617
Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) 0.5151 0.020 0.5000 103 90 110 0.5127 0.467 30
Qualifiers: > Greater than Result value < Less than Result value B Analyte detected in the associated method blank
BRL  Below reporting limit E  Estimated (value above quantitation range) H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit N Analyte not NELAC certified R RPD outside limits due to matrix
Rpt Lim Reporting Limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 18-Feb-22

Client:

Project Name:
‘Workorder:

Terracon Consultants
Blythewood Ind. Park
2202G57

BatchID: R477495

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Sample ID: LCS-R477495
SampleType: LCS

Client ID:

TestCode: Hydrogen Ion (pH) by SM4500H+B

BatchID: R477495

Prep Date:
Analysis Date:  02/14/2022

Run No: 477495
Seq No: 11027884

Analyte Result RPT Limit ~ SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
pH 7.010 0.0100 7.000 100
Sample ID: 2202C37-001ADUP  Client ID: Prep Date: Run No: 477495
SampleType: DUP TestCode: Hydrogen lon (pH) by SM4500H+B BatchID: R477495 Analysis Date: 02/14/2022 Seq No: 11027891
Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
pH 10.50 0.0100 10.51 0.048 20
Sample ID: 2202G57-010ADUP  Client ID: FSP-1 Prep Date: Run No: 477495
SampleType: DUP TestCode: Hydrogen lon (pH) by SM4500H+B BatchID: R477495 Analysis Date: 02/14/2022 Seq No: 11027931
Analyte Result RPT Limit ~ SPK value = SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
pH 4.769 0.0100 4.795 0.544 20
Qualifiers: > Greater than Result value < Less than Result value B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

BRL
J

Below reporting limit

Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Rpt Lim Reporting Limit

v oz o

Estimated (value above quantitation range)
Analyte not NELAC certified

Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

R RPD outside limits due to matrix
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 18-Feb-22

Client: Terracon Consultants ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Project Name: Blythewood Ind. Park

Workorder: 2202G57 BatchID: R477806

Sample ID: MB-R477806 Client ID: Units:  mg/L Prep Date: Run No: 477806

SampleType: MBLK TestCode: TONSCAN  SW9056A BatchID: R477806 Analysis Date:  02/16/2022 Seq No: 11036673

Analyte Result RPT Limit ~ SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Fluoride BRL 0.20

Sample ID: LCS-R477806 Client ID: Units:  mg/L Prep Date: Run No: 477806

SampleType: LCS TestCode: IONSCAN  SW9056A BatchID: R477806 Analysis Date:  02/16/2022 Seq No: 11036671

Analyte Result RPT Limit  SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Fluoride 4.942 0.20 5.000 98.8 90 110

Sample ID: 2202G57-011AMS Client ID: FSP-2 Units:  mg/L Prep Date: Run No: 477806

SampleType: MS TestCode: IONSCAN  SW9056A BatchID: R477806 Analysis Date: 02/16/2022 Seq No: 11036701

Analyte Result RPT Limit ~ SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Fluoride 5.153 0.20 5.000 103 90 110

Sample ID: 2202G57-011AMSD  Client ID: FSP-2 Units:  mg/L Prep Date: Run No: 477806

SampleType: MSD TestCode: IONSCAN  SW9056A BatchID: R477806 Analysis Date: 02/16/2022 Seq No: 11036708

Analyte Result RPT Limit ~ SPK value = SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit Qual
Fluoride 5.258 0.20 5.000 105 90 110 5.153 2.02 20
Qualifiers: > Greater than Result value < Less than Result value B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

BRL  Below reporting limit E  Estimated (value above quantitation range) H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit N Analyte not NELAC certified R RPD outside limits due to matrix
S

Rpt Lim Reporting Limit

Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
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End of Report
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©. . gn ACCESS
- ANALYTICAL, INC.

ANALYTICAL REPORT

CLIENT:
Terracon

521 Clemson Road
Columbia, SC 29229

PROJECT:

Blythewood Industries

REPORT DATE:

02.17.22

REPORT APPROVED BY:

e

Bryant W. Boyd
Laboratory Manager
bryant@axs-inc.com

Any questions related to this report should be directed to Access Analytical, Inc. via phone at
803.781.4243 or via email at the address listed above.

- South Carolina DHEC state lab certification #: 32571001
- Florida — DOH national NELAP lab accreditation #: E871145

Access Analytical, Inc.
15 Thames Valley Rd. ~ Irmo, SC 29063
PHONE: 803.781.4243 ~ FAX: 803.781.4303 ~ WEB: www.axs-inc.com

Laboratory Report #: 41544 Page 1 of 17




ACCESS
ANALYTICAL, INC.

Report of Analysis
Lab ID #: 41544-001 Matrix: Waste Water
Project: Blythewood Industries Collected: 2/10/2022 @ 10:30
Sample Name: SW-1 Date Received: 2/10/2022 @ 14:20
Client ID #:
Parameter Result MRL * Units Method Data | Date/Time of Analyst
Reference Flag * | Analysis
% Solids <1 None % SM 2540 G 2/11/2022 11:29 JRS
Ammonia-N <0.015 0.1 mg/L SM 4500-NH3 D-2011 J 2/15/2022 9:59 AMM
cob 36.0 20 mg/L HACH 8000 (1979) 2/16/2022 14:01 AMM
pH 4.44 None Su SM 4500 HB-2011 H 2/16/2022 13:34 MML
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ACCESS
ANALYTICAL, INC.

Report of Analysis
Lab ID #: 41544-002 Matrix: Waste Water
Project: Blythewood Industries Collected: 2/10/2022 @ 10:35
Sample Name: SW-2 Date Received: 2/10/2022 @ 14:20
Client ID #:
Parameter Result MRL * Units Method Data | Date/Time of Analyst
Reference Flag * | Analysis
% Solids <1 None % SM 2540 G 2/11/2022 11:29 JRS
Ammonia-N <0.015 0.1 mg/L SM 4500-NH3 D-2011 J 2/15/2022 9:59 AMM
cob 19 20 mg/L HACH 8000 (1979) J 2/16/2022 14:01 AMM
pH 5.12 None Su SM 4500 HB-2011 H 2/16/2022 13:37 MML
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ACCESS
ANALYTICAL, INC.

Report of Analysis
Lab ID #: 41544-003 Matrix: Waste Water
Project: Blythewood Industries Collected: 2/10/2022 @ 11:20
Sample Name: SW-4 Date Received: 2/10/2022 @ 14:20
Client ID #:
Parameter Result MRL * Units Method Data | Date/Time of Analyst
Reference Flag * | Analysis
% Solids <1 None % SM 2540 G 2/11/2022 11:29 JRS
Ammonia-N <0.015 0.1 mg/L SM 4500-NH3 D-2011 J 2/15/2022 9:59 AMM
cob 17 20 mg/L HACH 8000 (1979) J 2/16/2022 14:01 AMM
pH 3.93 None Su SM 4500 HB-2011 H 2/16/2022 13:45 MML
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ACCESS
ANALYTICAL, INC.

Report of Analysis
Lab ID #: 41544-004 Matrix: Waste Water
Project: Blythewood Industries Collected: 2/10/2022 @ 12:00
Sample Name: SW-5 Date Received: 2/10/2022 @ 14:20
Client ID #:
Parameter Result MRL * Units Method Data | Date/Time of Analyst
Reference Flag * | Analysis
% Solids <1 None % SM 2540 G 2/11/2022 11:29 JRS
Ammonia-N <0.015 0.1 mg/L SM 4500-NH3 D-2011 J 2/15/2022 9:59 AMM
cob 31.0 20 mg/L HACH 8000 (1979) 2/16/2022 14:01 AMM
pH 3.98 None Su SM 4500 HB-2011 H 2/16/2022 13:52 MML
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ACCESS
ANALYTICAL, INC.

Report of Analysis
Lab ID #: 41544-005 Matrix: Waste Water
Project: Blythewood Industries Collected: 2/10/2022 @ 12:00
Sample Name: SW-6 Date Received: 2/10/2022 @ 14:20
Client ID #:
Parameter Result MRL * Units Method Data | Date/Time of Analyst
Reference Flag * | Analysis
% Solids <1 None % SM 2540 G 2/11/2022 11:29 JRS
Ammonia-N <0.015 0.1 mg/L SM 4500-NH3 D-2011 J 2/15/2022 9:59 AMM
cob 17 20 mg/L HACH 8000 (1979) J 2/16/2022 14:01 AMM
pH 4.69 None Su SM 4500 HB-2011 H 2/16/2022 13:55 MML
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Report of Analysis
Lab ID #: 41544-006 Matrix: Waste Water
Project: Blythewood Industries Collected: 2/10/2022 @ 12:15
Sample Name: SW-7 Date Received: 2/10/2022 @ 14:20
Client ID #:
Parameter Result MRL * Units Method Data | Date/Time of Analyst
Reference Flag * | Analysis
% Solids <1 None % SM 2540 G 2/11/2022 11:29 JRS
Ammonia-N <0.015 0.1 mg/L SM 4500-NH3 D-2011 J 2/15/2022 9:59 AMM
cob 19 20 mg/L HACH 8000 (1979) J 2/16/2022 14:01 AMM
pH 4.01 None Su SM 4500 HB-2011 H 2/16/2022 14:00 MML
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Report of Analysis
Lab ID #: 41544-007 Matrix: Waste Water
Project: Blythewood Industries Collected: 2/10/2022 @ 12:05
Sample Name: SW-8 Date Received: 2/10/2022 @ 14:20
Client ID #:
Parameter Result MRL * Units Method Data | Date/Time of Analyst
Reference Flag * | Analysis
% Solids <1 None % SM 2540 G 2/11/2022 11:29 JRS
Ammonia-N 0.0175 0.1 mg/L SM 4500-NH3 D-2011 J 2/15/2022 9:59 AMM
cob 26.0 20 mg/L HACH 8000 (1979) 2/16/2022 14:01 AMM
pH 4.99 None Su SM 4500 HB-2011 H 2/16/2022 14:05 MML
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Report of Analysis
Lab ID #: 41544-008 Matrix: Waste Water
Project: Blythewood Industries Collected: 2/10/2022 @ 12:20
Sample Name: SW-9 Date Received: 2/10/2022 @ 14:20
Client ID #:
Parameter Result MRL * Units Method Data Date/Time of Analyst
Reference Flag *| Analysis
% Solids <1 None % SM 2540 G 2/11/2022 11:29 JRS
Ammonia-N <0.015 0.1 mg/L SM 4500-NH3 D-2011 J 2/15/2022 9:59 AMM
cob 19 20 mg/L HACH 8000 (1979) J 2/16/2022 14:01 AMM
pH 4.26 None Su SM 4500 HB-2011 H 2/16/2022 14:30 MML
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Report of Analysis
Lab ID #: 41544-009 Matrix: Waste Water
Project: Blythewood Industries Collected: 2/10/2022 @ 12:35
Sample Name: SW-10 Date Received: 2/10/2022 @ 14:20
Client ID #:
Parameter Result MRL * Units Method Data Date/Time of Analyst
Reference Flag *| Analysis
% Solids <1 None % SM 2540 G 2/11/2022 11:29 JRS
Ammonia-N <0.015 0.1 mg/L SM 4500-NH3 D-2011 J 2/15/2022 9:59 AMM
cob 33.0 20 mg/L HACH 8000 (1979) 2/16/2022 14:01 AMM
pH 4.11 None Su SM 4500 HB-2011 H 2/16/2022 14:35 MML
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Report of Analysis
Lab ID #: 41544-010 Matrix: Waste Water
Project: Blythewood Industries Collected: 2/10/2022 @ 12:40
Sample Name: SW-11 Date Received: 2/10/2022 @ 14:20
Client ID #:
Parameter Result MRL * Units Method Data Date/Time of Analyst
Reference Flag *| Analysis
% Solids <1 None % SM 2540 G 2/11/2022 11:29 JRS
Ammonia-N 0.0871 0.1 mg/L SM 4500-NH3 D-2011 J 2/15/2022 9:59 AMM
cob 26.0 20 mg/L HACH 8000 (1979) 2/16/2022 14:01 AMM
pH 5.36 None Su SM 4500 HB-2011 H 2/16/2022 14:40 MML
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Report of Analysis
Lab ID #: 41544-011 Matrix: Waste Water
Project: Blythewood Industries Collected: 2/10/2022 @ 12:45
Sample Name: SW-12 Date Received: 2/10/2022 @ 14:20
Client ID #:
Parameter Result MRL * Units Method Data Date/Time of Analyst
Reference Flag *| Analysis
% Solids <1 None % SM 2540 G 2/11/2022 11:29 JRS
Ammonia-N <0.015 0.1 mg/L SM 4500-NH3 D-2011 J 2/15/2022 9:59 AMM
cob 19 20 mg/L HACH 8000 (1979) J 2/16/2022 14:01 AMM
pH 3.95 None Su SM 4500 HB-2011 H 2/16/2022 13:30 MML
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Report of Analysis
Lab ID #: 41544-012 Matrix: Waste Water
Project: Blythewood Industries Collected: 2/10/2022 @ 11:45
Sample Name: SW-3 Date Received: 2/10/2022 @ 14:20
Client ID #:
Parameter Result MRL * Units Method Data Date/Time of Analyst
Reference Flag *| Analysis
% Solids <1 None % SM 2540 G 2/11/2022 11:29 JRS
Ammonia-N <0.015 0.1 mg/L SM 4500-NH3 D-2011 J 2/15/2022 9:59 AMM
cob 24.0 20 mg/L HACH 8000 (1979) 2/16/2022 14:01 AMM
pH 4.38 None Su SM 4500 HB-2011 H 2/16/2022 14:45 MML
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Laboratory Endorsement / Definitions

Sample analysis was performed in accordance with approved methodologies provided by the Environmental Protection Agency,
Standard Methods or other recognized agencies.

* Common abbreviations that may be utilized in this report:

ND Indicates the result was Not Detected at the specified reporting limit
“<” Indicated the result as less than the indicated amount

mi Indicates the result was subject to Matrix Interference

TNTC Indicates the result was Too Numerous to Count

SUB Indicates the analysis was Sub-Contracted

FLD Indicates the analysis was performed in the Field

DL Detection Limit

DF Dilution Factor

MRL The minimum reporting limit (MRL) is defined as the minimum quantifiable concentration of a given analyte in a sample.
MDL Calculated minimum detection limit

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

RE Re-analysis

* Reporting flags that may be utilized in this report:

Indicates the result is between the MDL and MRL and considered to be an estimated result
Indicates the analyte was detected in the associated Method Blank

Indicates the recommended holding time was exceeded

Indicates a non-compliant or not applicable QC recovery or RPD

BOD or CBOD GGA check value for this sample did not meet acceptance criteria.

BOD or CBOD blank depletion did not meet acceptance criteria.

Indicates the spike % recovery was not acceptable.

Indicates the duplicate % difference was not acceptable.

Toxicity is apparent in the sample.

mMOO®>» *xIT I <
2]

Sample receipt at Access Analytical is documented through the attached chain of custody. In accordance with laboratory protocol, this
report shall be reproduced only in full and with the written permission of Access Analytical, Inc.. The results contained within this
report relate only to the samples reported. The documented results are presented within this report.

This report pertains only to the samples listed in the attached report and should be retained as a permanent record thereof. The
results contained within this report are intended for the use of the client. Any unauthorized use of the information contained in this
report is prohibited.
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Sample Receipt

Were samples received on ice?

Were samples received within required temperature limits?

Are the number of samples the same as stated on the chain of custody?
Are samples submitted with a correct and complete chain of custody?
Are bottle caps tight and securely in place, coolers and samples intact?
Are the correct sample containers provided?

Were samples within the holding time for requested test(s)?

Is the volume of sample submitted sufficient for the requested test(s)?
Is there sufficient air space in bottle for bacteriological analysis?

Were samples received with applicable preservative?

Login Comments

Sample 41544-001.:

pH received out of 15 minute hold time. Proceed with analysis.

Laboratory Report #: 41544

YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
YES
n/a
YES
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COMMON ACRONYMS and ABBREVIATIONS



ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

81001 0107 o o 1RSSR micromhos per centimeter
A AL e e e aaaaaaann All Appropriate Inquiry
ACM . Asbestos-Containing Material
AHERA L. Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act
AICP ., American Institute of Certified Planners
ATHA L American Industrial Hygiene Association
ARARS ..o Applicable or Relevant and Appropriate Requirements
ASAP L, As Soon As Possible
A S T e e ——— Aboveground Storage Tank
DS e below ground surface
BTEX oo Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes
CAD e ——— Computer-Aided Drafting
CERCLIS ..., Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,

and Liability Information System
R et e e aaaan Code of Federal Regulations
(O 1 SRR Certified Industrial Hygienist
CORRACTS .. RCRA TSD Corrective Action Facilities
L0801 PP Conceptual Site Model
CW M Clear Wide Mouth Glass Jar
DNAPL oot Dense Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid
DO e Data Quality Objective
B D R e Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
EP A Environmental Protection Agency
E S A e Environmental Site Assessment
ESC e Environmental Science Corporation
BV s electron-volt
FICC e, fibers per cubic centimeter of air
O A e Freedom of Information Act
] PSP SSP Gas Chromatograph
Gl e —————————— Geographical Information System
P S Geographical Positioning System
GRO Ground water Remediation Objective
o [ TR RP Hydrochloric Acid
o | [ PP Nitric Acid
HUD.....oooeee e, United States Department of Housing and Urban Development
IDVV e Investigation Derived Waste
IMP DIMENT ettt e e et e et e e e e e e e e nnbb e e e eeeennnes Impoundment
USSP liter
0 SR Lead-Based Paint
3 TS Laboratory Control Sample
LNAPL e Light Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid
LQAP L Laboratory Quality Assurance Programs
LU ST e e Leaking Underground Storage Tank
L4016 7 ( TN milligrams per kilogram
0 PSPPSR milliliter
MSIMSD .. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate

NN = T Sodium Hydroxide



ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

NELAC.....ccoiiiiiiieeeeeee e, National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference
NESHAP ....ccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants
N R e e No Further Remediation
NIST o National Institute of Standards and Technology
NLLAP < National Lead Laboratory Accreditation Program
N T U e e Nephelometric Turbidity Units
NVLAP .o, National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program
OSHA e Occupational Health and Safety Administration
L0 LY Organic Vapor Meter
0 72 ounce
PAH L Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbon
PARC S ... Precision, Accuracy, Representativeness,

Completeness, Comparability, and Sensitivity
P B e e nnne Polychlorinated Biphenyl
P e Professional Engineer
P G e Professional Geologist
P LM e Polarized Light Microscopy
O ] TSR Practical Quantitation Limit
PV e Polyvinyl Chloride
L U PUTRPPPRTRTUPPIN Quiality Assurance
QAP P e Quality Assurance Project Plan
L L O PPTR Quiality Control
R A e e aaaa Remedial Applicant
RCRA L e Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
REC .. e Recognized Environmental Condition
RO e e e aaaaane Remediation Objective
R D e e Relative Percent Difference
SCDHEC.......ccoiiiiiieieen South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control
SR e Site Investigation Report
SP L Synthetic Precipitation Leaching Procedure
SO it Small Quantity Generator
SR e Soil Remediation Objective
SR e Site Remediation Program
StAt ANAIYSIS ... Stat Analysis Corporation
SVOC e Semivolatile Organic Compound
TACO ... e Tiered Approach to Corrective Action Objectives
TCLP Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure
LIS O 2 Treatment, Storage, and Disposal
TSSO e Terracon Standard Operating Procedure
U A e United Analytical Services, Inc.
USEPA . United States Environmental Protection Agency
(U S Underground Storage Tank
1Y LSRR Volatile Organic Compound
[V PP PP TPTOR P UURPPPPPPPTN Visual Sample Plan

X R e X-Ray Fluorescence



